
Descendants of
Richard Hardesty

 
 
 
 





Table of Contents

Produced by Legacy

1Descendants of Richard Hardesty

1    First Generation

3    Second Generation

5    Third Generation

9    Fourth Generation

15    Fifth Generation

28Name Index





Descendants of Richard Hardesty

1
Produced by Legacy

First Generation

1.  Richard Hardesty was born in 1790 in Prince Georges, Maryland, died in 1849 in Maryland, at age 59, and was buried in
Bowie, Prince George's County, Maryland.

Death Notes: Event Description: Saint Marys Catholic Church Cemetery

Burial Notes: Event Description: Hardesty Family Cemetery - now defunct

Richard married Mary Amney Gardiner, daughter of John Francis Gardiner and Mary Catherine Jameson. Mary
was born on 29 Mar 1801 in Charles County, Maryland, died on 4 Jul 1877 in Charles County, Maryland, at age 76, and was
buried in Jul 1877 in Bryantown, Charles County, Maryland.  Another name for Mary was Mary Gardiner.

Children from this marriage were:
2 M i. Nicholas Hardesty was born in 1820 in Maryland.
3 M ii. Henry Hardesty was born in 1826 in Maryland.
4 M iii. Robert Hardesty was born in 1827 in Maryland.
5 F iv. Mary A. Hardesty was born in 1828 in Anne Arundel County, Maryland and died on 6 Oct 1873 in

Maryland, at age 45.
6 M v. Edward R Hardesty was born on 12 Oct 1839 in Annapolis, Anne Arundel County, Maryland, United

States of America, died on 7 Dec 1917 in Perry Township, Allen County, Indiana, at age 78, and was
buried in Huntertown, Allen County, Indiana.

7 M vi. Albert Hardesty was born in 1841 in Maryland.
8 F vii. Laura Ellen Hardesty was born in Mar 1849 in Maryland, died in 1943 in Maryland, at age 94, and was

buried in Pikesville, Baltimore County, Maryland.



Descendants of Richard Hardesty

2
Produced by Legacy



Descendants of Richard Hardesty

3
Produced by Legacy

Second Generation (Children)

2.  Nicholas Hardesty (Richard 1) was born in 1820 in Maryland. Another name for Nicholas was Nicholas Hardester.

Nicholas married Jemima Jones, daughter of Unknown and Unknown. Jemima was born in 1827 in Maryland, died on
24 Jan 1911 in Baltimore, Baltimore (Independent City), Maryland, at age 84, and was buried in Baltimore, Baltimore City,
Maryland.  Other names for Jemima were Jemma Hardesty, Junna Hardesty, Jemima Hardester, and Jemima Hardesty.

Children from this marriage were:
9 F i. Lavina Hardesty was born on 3 Mar 1851 in Maryland, died on 30 Dec 1931 in Clarksburg, Harrison

County, West Virginia, at age 80, and was buried on 2 Jan 1932 in Baltimore, Maryland.
10 M ii. John Waters Hardesty was born in Aug 1854 in Maryland, died on 13 Dec 1915, at age 61, and was

buried in Baltimore, Baltimore City, Maryland, United States of America.
11 F iii. Emma Hardesty was born in 1856 in Maryland.
12 M iv. George Hardesty was born in 1859 in Maryland.

3.  Henry Hardesty (Richard 1) was born in 1826 in Maryland.

Henry married Rachel A Carrol. Rachel was born in 1830 in Maryland.  Another name for Rachel was Rachel A Hardesty.

The child from this marriage was:
13 M i. Thomas Henry Hardesty was born in 1849 in Maryland.

4.  Robert Hardesty (Richard 1) was born in 1827 in Maryland.

5.  Mary A. Hardesty (Richard 1) was born in 1828 in Anne Arundel County, Maryland and died on 6 Oct 1873 in Maryland,
at age 45.

Mary married William George Sherwood, son of Philip F Sherwood and Mary Anne Ward. William was born on 28
Apr 1825 in Anne Arundel County, Maryland, died on 9 Feb 1892 in Jersey City, Hudson, New Jersey, at age 66, and was
buried on 9 Feb 1892.  Other names for William were George W Sherwood and George W Sherwood.

The child from this marriage was:
14 M i. George Richard Sherwood was born on 22 Oct 1855 in Maryland and died on 4 Feb 1907 in

Pennsylvania, at age 51.

6.  Edward R Hardesty (Richard 1) was born on 12 Oct 1839 in Annapolis, Anne Arundel County, Maryland, United
States of America, died on 7 Dec 1917 in Perry Township, Allen County, Indiana, at age 78, and was buried in Huntertown,
Allen County, Indiana. Other names for Edward were Edward Hardesty and Edward Hardisty.

Edward married Mary E Rose, daughter of Thomas L Rose and Sarah A. Sutton. Mary was born on 20 Sep 1857 in
New York, died on 16 Sep 1898 in Leo, Allen County, Indiana, at age 40, and was buried in Sep 1898 in Huntertown, Allen
County, Indiana.  Another name for Mary was Mary E Hardesty.

The child from this marriage was:
15 M i. Harry E Hardesty was born on 26 Mar 1891 in Allen County, Indiana, died on 7 Oct 1891 in Allen

County, Indiana, and was buried in Leo, Indiana.

Edward next married Martha Ellen Connor. Martha was born on 27 Jan 1832 in Annapolis, Anne Arundel County,
Maryland, United States of America, died on 16 Aug 1884 in New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, at age 52, and was buried
in New Albany, Floyd County, Indiana, United States of America.  Other names for Martha were Martha E Haslup, Martha
E. Conner, and Martha Ellen Hardesty.

Children from this marriage were:
16 M i. John E Hardesty was born on 3 Aug 1863 in Maryland, died on 14 Jul 1947 in Fort Wayne, Allen

County, Indiana, at age 83, and was buried on 17 Jul 1947 in Leo-Cedarville, Allen County, Indiana.
17 M ii. Gilbert Archie F. Hardesty was born on 28 Jan 1867 in Baltimore, Baltimore, Maryland, died on 18 Jan

1945 in Ft Wayne, Allen, Indiana, at age 77, and was buried in Jan 1945 in Huntertown, Allen County,
Indiana.



Descendants of Richard Hardesty

4
Produced by Legacy

18 F iii. Helen Hardesty was born on 22 Jul 1867 in Anne  Arundel Maryland and died on 15 Nov 1935 in
Chicago Cook Illinois, at age 68.

19 F iv. Florence E Hardesty was born in Jan 1870 in Maryland.

7.  Albert Hardesty (Richard 1) was born in 1841 in Maryland.

Albert married Catherine Hardesty. Catherine was born in 1846 in Maryland.

8.  Laura Ellen Hardesty (Richard 1) was born in Mar 1849 in Maryland, died in 1943 in Maryland, at age 94, and was
buried in Pikesville, Baltimore County, Maryland. Other names for Laura were Laura E Seybold, Laura E Abrahms, Laura E.
Seybold, and Laura E. Seabold.

General Notes: Maryland Marriages, 1667-1899 about Laura Ellen Hardisty  Name: George Ignatius Seabold  Spouse:
Laura Ellen Hardisty  Marriage Date: 16 May 1870  COUNTY: Prince Georges  State: MD     Source Information:  Dodd,
Jordan, Liahona Research, comp.. Ma ryland Marriages, 1667-1899 [database on-line]. Provo, UT, USA: Ancestry.com
Operations Inc, 2000. Original data: See the description for original data sources listed by county.  Description: Marriage
records from various counties in Maryland betw een 1777 and 1899. Learn more...

Laura married George Ignatuis Seybold, son of Peter Seabold Jr Jr and Mary Ann White. George was born in Apr 1847
in Maryland and died on 22 Dec 1926, at age 79.  Another name for George was George Siebold.

Children from this marriage were:
20 M i. Thomas G. Seabold was born in 1873 in Pennsylvania.
21 F ii. Mary Seybold was born in Mar 1875 in Maryland.
22 M iii. James Ignatious Seybold was born on 17 Nov 1879 in Emmitsburg, Maryland and died on 24 May 1941

in Baltimore, Maryland, at age 61.
23 F iv. Emma Seybold was born in Apr 1880 in Maryland.
24 F v. Agnes V. Seybold was born in Dec 1887 in Baltimore, Baltimore, Maryland, died on 23 Aug 1959 in

Baltimore City, Maryland, United States of America, at age 71, and was buried in Baltimore, Baltimore
City, Maryland.



Descendants of Richard Hardesty

5
Produced by Legacy

Third Generation (Grandchildren)

9.  Lavina Hardesty (Nicholas 2, Richard 1) was born on 3 Mar 1851 in Maryland, died on 30 Dec 1931 in
Clarksburg, Harrison County, West Virginia, at age 80, and was buried on 2 Jan 1932 in Baltimore, Maryland. Other names
for Lavina were Lavenia Gardener, Levina Gardner, Lavinia Gardner, Lavinia Gardner, Lorinia Gardener, Lavinia Gardner,
and Lavinia Gardner.

Lavina married John S. P Gardner. John was born in 1855 in Ohio.

Children from this marriage were:
25 F i. Nellie A Gardner was born in Mar 1871 in Maryland.
26 F ii. Daisy Gardner was born in Jul 1872 in Maryland.
27 F iii. Carrie O Gardner was born on 28 Nov 1878 in Baltimore, Maryland, died on 5 Jun 1948 in Clarksburg,

Harrison, West Virginia, at age 69, and was buried on 8 Jun 1948 in Bridgeport, West Virginia.
28 M iv. Ernest L Gardner was born in Nov 1884 in Maryland.

10.  John Waters Hardesty (Nicholas 2, Richard 1) was born in Aug 1854 in Maryland, died on 13 Dec 1915, at
age 61, and was buried in Baltimore, Baltimore City, Maryland, United States of America. Other names for John were John
Hardesty, John Hardesty, Jas W Hardester, and John Hardesty.

John married Julia Ann Bayne, daughter of John Bayne and Anne Belinda Fuller. Julia was born in Apr 1856 in
Maryland, died in 1938 in Towson, Baltimore, Maryland, at age 82, and was buried in Baltimore, Baltimore City, Maryland.
Other names for Julia were Galen L Hardesty, Annie Hardesty, Julia A Bayne, Julia A Hardesty, Julia A Hardesty, Julia Ann
Hardesty, Julia Beahl, and Julia Ann Hardesty.

Children from this marriage were:
29 M i. Francis Joseph Hardesty was born on 9 Jan 1876 in Maryland, died on 4 Oct 1918 in Maryland, at age

42, and was buried in Baltimore, Baltimore City, Maryland.
30 F ii. Mary Hardesty was born about 1879 in Maryland.
31 F iii. Harriet J Hardesty was born in Aug 1884 in Maryland, died on 12 Aug 1937 in Maryland, United States

of America, at age 53, and was buried in Baltimore, Baltimore City, Maryland, United States of America.
32 M iv. Guy Hardesty was born in Jan 1886 in Maryland.
33 M v. John Waters Hardesty Jr was born on 1 Jan 1889 in Baltimore, Maryland and died on 18 Oct 1982 in

Maryland, at age 93.

11.  Emma Hardesty (Nicholas 2, Richard 1) was born in 1856 in Maryland. Another name for Emma was Emma Hardester.

12.  George Hardesty (Nicholas 2, Richard 1) was born in 1859 in Maryland.

13.  Thomas Henry Hardesty (Henry 2, Richard 1) was born in 1849 in Maryland. Other names for Thomas were Thomas H
Harduly, Thomas H Hardley, and Thomas H Hardesty.

Thomas married Margaret Heill. Margaret was born in 1850 in Ireland.  Other names for Margaret were Margaret Hardley
and Margaret Hardesty.

Children from this marriage were:
34 F i. Nellie Hardesty was born in 1871 in Maryland.
35 M ii. Thomas H. Hardesty was born on 28 Oct 1874 in Washington, D. C., District of Columbia, died on 18

Aug 1875, and was buried in Washington, District of Columbia, District of Columbia, United States of
America.

36 M iii. Thomas Hardesty Jr. was born in 1878 in District of Columbia.

14.  George Richard Sherwood (Mary A. Hardesty 2, Richard 1) was born on 22 Oct 1855 in Maryland and died on 4 Feb
1907 in Pennsylvania, at age 51.

Death Notes: Event Description: Age: 51

15.  Harry E Hardesty (Edward R 2, Richard 1) was born on 26 Mar 1891 in Allen County, Indiana, died on 7 Oct 1891 in



Descendants of Richard Hardesty

6
Produced by Legacy

Allen County, Indiana, and was buried in Leo, Indiana.

Burial Notes: Event Description: Leo Cemetery

16.  John E Hardesty (Edward R 2, Richard 1) was born on 3 Aug 1863 in Maryland, died on 14 Jul 1947 in Fort Wayne,
Allen County, Indiana, at age 83, and was buried on 17 Jul 1947 in Leo-Cedarville, Allen County, Indiana.

Death Notes: Event Description: Death Age: 83

Burial Notes: Event Description: Leo Cemetery

John married Lillie Lylian J. Crawford, daughter of Lewis C. Crawford and Mary E. Knox. Lillie was born on 22
Nov 1863 in Cedar Creek Township, Allen County, Indiana, died on 10 Mar 1951 in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana, at
age 87, and was buried in Leo-Cedarville, Allen County, Indiana.  Other names for Lillie were Lillian Crawford, Lillie
Hardisty, Lillie Hardisty, and Lyllian L Hardisty.

Children from this marriage were:
37 M i. George Henderson Hardisty was born on 5 Oct 1888 in Allen County, Indiana, died on 5 Jul 1959 in

Crafton, Allegheny, Pennsylvania, USA, at age 70, and was buried on 9 Jul 1959 in Fort Wayne, Allen
County, Indiana.

38 F ii. Harriet B. Hardisty was born on 25 May 1889 in Allen County, Indiana and died on 27 Feb 1974 in Ft
Wayne, Allen, Indiana, at age 84.

39 M iii. Ralph Crawford Hardisty was born on 28 Apr 1895 in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana, died on 19
Jun 1955 in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana, at age 60, and was buried in Leo-Cedarville, Allen
County, Indiana, USA.

40 M iv. Elmer Conner Hardisty was born on 3 Sep 1898 in Cedar Creek, Allen County, Indiana, died on 7 Dec
1934 in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana, at age 36, and was buried in 1934 in Fort Wayne, Allen
County, Indiana.

17.  Gilbert Archie F. Hardesty (Edward R 2, Richard 1) was born on 28 Jan 1867 in Baltimore, Baltimore,
Maryland, died on 18 Jan 1945 in Ft Wayne, Allen, Indiana, at age 77, and was buried in Jan 1945 in Huntertown, Allen
County, Indiana. Other names for Gilbert were Gilbert Hardesty, Archie G Hardesty, Gilbert Hardisty, Gilbert Hardesty, and
Gilbert Hardesty.

Death Notes: Event Description: Age: 77

Burial Notes: Event Description: New Huntertown Cemetery

General Notes: According to the Fort Wayne Journal-Gazette dated October 14, 1913 Thursday Morning page 12 column
5 Robinson Chapel News Mr. and Mrs. Willard Moss,son, Harold, Mr. and Mrs. Gilbert Hardesty were at Auburn
Sunday where they spent the day with thei r brother and wife, Mr. and Mrs. George Moss.

Gilbert married Ada Aldora Moss, daughter of Alexious 'Elexious' D. Moss and Henrietta Elizabeth Mosier. Ada was
born on 13 Jun 1867 in Allen County, Indiana, died on 12 Apr 1944 in Rural # 6, Allen County, Indiana, at age 76, and was
buried in Apr 1944 in Huntertown, Allen County, Indiana.  Other names for Ada were Ada Hardesty, Ada A. Hardesty, Ada
Mass, Ada Hardisty, Adia Moss, Oldora Moss, and Ada Moss.

Children from this marriage were:
41 M i. Homer Leonard Hardesty was born on 29 Jul 1893 in Allen County, Indiana, died on 1 Dec 1971 in Fort

Wayne, Allen County, Indiana, at age 78, and was buried in Dec 1971 in Huntertown, Allen County,
Indiana.

42 M ii. John Hardesty was born on 20 Dec 1896 in Indiana, died on 18 Apr 1970 in Ft Wayne, Allen, Indiana, at
age 73, and was buried in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana.

43 F iii. Marie Pauline Hardesty was born on 3 Feb 1899 in Auburn, DeKalb County, Indiana, died on 21 Jun
1988 in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana, at age 89, and was buried in Jun 1988 in Huntertown, Allen
County, Indiana.

44 F iv. Esther Leona Hardesty was born on 15 Apr 1901 in Allen County, Indiana, died on 22 Jul 1997 in Fort
Wayne, Allen County, Indiana, at age 96, and was buried in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana.

45 M v. Delmer Hardesty was born on 15 Jan 1903 in Allen County, Indiana, died on 17 Apr 1972 in Plymouth,
Marshall, Indiana, at age 69, and was buried in Tyner, Marshall County, Indiana.



Descendants of Richard Hardesty

7
Produced by Legacy

46 M vi. Charles Wayne Hardesty was born on 30 May 1906 in Allen County, Indiana, died on 17 Apr 1925 in
Perry Township, Allen County, Indiana, at age 18, and was buried in Apr 1925 in Huntertown, Allen
County, Indiana.

47 F vii. Lavonia Ruth Hardesty was born on 23 Feb 1910 in Cedar Creek, Allen, Indiana, died on 23 Sep 1999
in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana, at age 89, and was buried in Sep 1999 in Huntertown, Allen
County, Indiana.

18.  Helen Hardesty (Edward R 2, Richard 1) was born on 22 Jul 1867 in Anne  Arundel Maryland and died on 15 Nov 1935
in Chicago Cook Illinois, at age 68.

19.  Florence E Hardesty (Edward R 2, Richard 1) was born in Jan 1870 in Maryland. Another name for Florence was
Florence Harderty.

20.  Thomas G. Seabold (Laura Ellen Hardesty 2, Richard 1) was born in 1873 in Pennsylvania.

21.  Mary Seybold (Laura Ellen Hardesty 2, Richard 1) was born in Mar 1875 in Maryland. Another name for Mary was Mary
T. Seabold.

22.  James Ignatious Seybold  (Laura Ellen Hardesty 2, Richard 1) was born on 17 Nov 1879 in Emmitsburg,
Maryland and died on 24 May 1941 in Baltimore, Maryland, at age 61. Other names for James were Jame Seybold, James
Seybold, James I. Seabold, and James I. Seabold.

Death Notes: Event Description: Age: 62

James married Wilhelmina 'Minnnie' Zell, daughter of John Edward Zell and Sybilla Elisabetha Fugman.
Wilhelmina was born in Feb 1884 in Baltimore, Baltimore, Maryland, died on 2 Jul 1968 in Baltimore, Baltimore,
Maryland, at age 84, and was buried in Baltimore, Baltimore City, Maryland.  Other names for Wilhelmina were Mennie
Seybold, Whiteanena Seybold, Wilhelmia Seybold, Minnie E Seybold, Minnie E Seybold, Minnie Seybold, and Minnie E
Seybold.

Children from this marriage were:
48 F i. Doris Seybold was born in 1905 in Bethesda, Maryland and died in 1966 in Catonsville, Maryland, USA,

at age 61.
49 M ii. George Ignatius Seybold was born on 23 Feb 1906 in Maryland and died on 17 Apr 1995 in Churchville,

Harford, Maryland, at age 89.
50 M iii. James M Seybold was born in 1908 in Baltimore, Maryland and died in 1957 in Baltimore, Maryland, at

age 49.
51 M iv. Malcolm E Seybold was born on 4 Jun 1910 in Baltimore, Maryland and died on 3 Jun 1997 in Ellicott

City, Howard, Maryland, United States of America, at age 86.
52 F v. Margaret Mary Seybold was born on 20 Jul 1912 in Baltimore Ward 12, Baltimore (Independent City),

Maryland and died in Jul 1978 in Ellicott City, Howard, Maryland, at age 66.
53 M vi. John E Seybold was born on 6 Sep 1914 in Baltimore, Maryland and died on 25 Feb 2000 in Halethorpe,

Baltimore, Maryland, at age 85.
54 F vii. Mary Seybold was born in 1919 in Maryland.

23.  Emma Seybold (Laura Ellen Hardesty 2, Richard 1) was born in Apr 1880 in Maryland.

24.  Agnes V. Seybold (Laura Ellen Hardesty 2, Richard 1) was born in Dec 1887 in Baltimore, Baltimore,
Maryland, died on 23 Aug 1959 in Baltimore City, Maryland, United States of America, at age 71, and was buried in
Baltimore, Baltimore City, Maryland. Other names for Agnes were Agnes Y Abrams and Agnes V. Abrams.

Agnes married Charles Henry Abrams Jr. Charles was born on 18 Sep 1883 in Baltimore City, Maryland, United States of
America, died on 30 Jun 1963, at age 79, and was buried in Baltimore, Baltimore City, Maryland.

Children from this marriage were:
55 F i. Laura E Selybold was born in 1849 in Maryland.
56 M ii. George Francis Abrams was born on 23 Oct 1917 in Baltimore, Baltimore City, Maryland, died on 18



Descendants of Richard Hardesty

8
Produced by Legacy

Oct 1995 in Maryland, at age 77, and was buried in Baltimore, Baltimore City, Maryland.
57 M iii. Walter Joseph Abrams was born on 25 Feb 1919 in Baltimore, Baltimore City, Maryland, died on 21 Jun

1982 in Baltimore, Baltimore City, Maryland, at age 63, and was buried in Crownsville, Anne Arundel
County, Maryland, United States of America.

58 M iv. Norman C Abrams was born in 1921 in Maryland.
59 M v. Francis X Abrams was born in 1926 in Maryland.



Descendants of Richard Hardesty

9
Produced by Legacy

Fourth Generation (Great-Grandchildren)

25.  Nellie A Gardner (Lavina Hardesty 3, Nicholas 2, Richard 1) was born in Mar 1871 in Maryland.

26.  Daisy Gardner (Lavina Hardesty 3, Nicholas 2, Richard 1) was born in Jul 1872 in Maryland.

27.  Carrie O Gardner (Lavina Hardesty 3, Nicholas 2, Richard 1) was born on 28 Nov 1878 in Baltimore,
Maryland, died on 5 Jun 1948 in Clarksburg, Harrison, West Virginia, at age 69, and was buried on 8 Jun 1948 in Bridgeport,
West Virginia. Other names for Carrie were Carris Gardner, Carrie Wescott, Carrie Wescott, Carrie Gardner, Carrie Westcott,
and Carrie Wescott.

Death Notes: Event Description: Age: 69

Burial Notes: Event Description: Age: 69

Carrie married Richard T Wescoat, son of Jacob Wescott and Sarah Applegate. Richard was born on 25 Aug 1876
in Baltimore, Maryland, died on 10 Feb 1941 in Charleston, Kanawha, West Virginia, at age 64, and was buried on 12 Feb
1941 in Kanawha County, West Virginia.  Another name for Richard was Richard Wescott.

The child from this marriage was:
60 F i. Violet E Wescoat was born on 23 Aug 1901 in Baltimore, Maryland and died in Oct 1978 in Clarksburg,

Harrison, West Virginia, at age 77.

28.  Ernest L Gardner (Lavina Hardesty 3, Nicholas 2, Richard 1) was born in Nov 1884 in Maryland.

29.  Francis Joseph Hardesty (John Waters 3, Nicholas 2, Richard 1) was born on 9 Jan 1876 in Maryland, died
on 4 Oct 1918 in Maryland, at age 42, and was buried in Baltimore, Baltimore City, Maryland. Another name for Francis was
Frank Hardesty.

30.  Mary Hardesty (John Waters 3, Nicholas 2, Richard 1) was born about 1879 in Maryland.

31.  Harriet J Hardesty (John Waters 3, Nicholas 2, Richard 1) was born in Aug 1884 in Maryland, died on
12 Aug 1937 in Maryland, United States of America, at age 53, and was buried in Baltimore, Baltimore City, Maryland,
United States of America. Other names for Harriet were Harriet J Hardesty, Hattie Hardesty, Harriet J. Singer, Hatty
Hardesty, Harriet J Sauger, Harriet J Singer, Hattie Singer, Hatty Hartysty, Harriet Singer, Hattie Singer, and Harriet J Singer.

Harriet married Michael Lawrence Singer. Michael was born on 30 Jun 1882 in Baltimore, Baltimore City, Maryland,
United States of America, died on 26 Jun 1948 in Baltimore, Baltimore City, Maryland, United States of America, at age 65,
and was buried in Baltimore, Baltimore City, Maryland, United States of America.

Children from this marriage were:
61 M i. John Waters Singer was born on 30 Apr 1902 in Baltimore, Maryland, died on 2 May 1981 in

Catonsville, Baltimore County, Maryland, United States of America, at age 79, and was buried in
Baltimore, Baltimore City, Maryland.

62 M ii. George L Singer was born in 1911 in Maryland.

32.  Guy Hardesty (John Waters 3, Nicholas 2, Richard 1) was born in Jan 1886 in Maryland.

33.  John Waters Hardesty Jr (John Waters 3, Nicholas 2, Richard 1) was born on 1 Jan 1889 in Baltimore, Maryland and
died on 18 Oct 1982 in Maryland, at age 93. Other names for John were John Waters/Jr Hardesty and John Hartysty.

34.  Nellie Hardesty (Thomas Henry 3, Henry 2, Richard 1) was born in 1871 in Maryland. Other names for Nellie were Kelli
Philip, Nettie Philips, and Nellie Hardesty.

Nellie married Unknown Philips.

35.  Thomas H. Hardesty (Thomas Henry 3, Henry 2, Richard 1) was born on 28 Oct 1874 in Washington, D.
C., District of Columbia, died on 18 Aug 1875, and was buried in Washington, District of Columbia, District of Columbia,



Descendants of Richard Hardesty

10
Produced by Legacy

United States of America.

36.  Thomas Hardesty Jr. (Thomas Henry 3, Henry 2, Richard 1) was born in 1878 in District of Columbia. Another name for
Thomas was Thena/Jr Philip.

37.  George Henderson Hardisty (John E 3, Edward R 2, Richard 1) was born on 5 Oct 1888 in Allen
County, Indiana, died on 5 Jul 1959 in Crafton, Allegheny, Pennsylvania, USA, at age 70, and was buried on 9 Jul 1959 in
Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana.

Death Notes: Event Description: Age: 70

Burial Notes: Event Description: St. Vincient De Paul Cemetery

George married Grace Martin, daughter of Francois Charles Martin and Louise Urbine. Grace was born on 14 Nov
1884 in Allen County, Indiana, died on 31 Jan 1972 in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana, at age 87, and was buried on 2
Feb 1972 in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana.  Other names for Grace were Grace Hardesty and Grace Mar Hardisty.

38.  Harriet B. Hardisty (John E 3, Edward R 2, Richard 1) was born on 25 May 1889 in Allen County,
Indiana and died on 27 Feb 1974 in Ft Wayne, Allen, Indiana, at age 84. Other names for Harriet were Harriet Hursh, Hattie B
Hardesly, and Hattie Hursh.

Death Notes: Event Description: Death Age: 83

Harriet married Bert Harrison Hursh, son of John Wesley Hursh and Jane Gump. Bert was born on 6 Mar 1886 in
Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana, died on 5 Jun 1971 in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana, at age 85, and was buried on
7 Jun 1971 in Leo-Cedarville, Allen County, Indiana.  Other names for Bert were Bert Hursh, Bert H Hursh, and Bert Hursh.

Children from this marriage were:
63 M i. Jay Wilbur Hursh was born on 6 Jul 1907 in Cedar Creek, Allen County, Indiana, died on 28 May 1972

in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana, at age 64, and was buried on 31 May 1972 in Fort Wayne, Allen
County, Indiana.

64 F ii. Marjorie Fern Hursh was born on 22 Sep 1912 in Cedar Creek, Allen, Indiana, died on 24 Feb 2000 in
Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana, at age 87, and was buried in Leo-Cedarville, Allen County, Indiana.

39.  Ralph Crawford Hardisty  (John E 3, Edward R 2, Richard 1) was born on 28 Apr 1895 in Fort Wayne,
Allen County, Indiana, died on 19 Jun 1955 in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana, at age 60, and was buried in Leo-
Cedarville, Allen County, Indiana, USA. Other names for Ralph were Ralph C Hardesly, Ralph C Hardisty, Ralph Crawford
Hardisty, Ralph C Hardisty, and Ralph Hardesty.

Ralph married Irene Margaret Miller, daughter of John B. Miller and Lydia Jane Lochner. Irene was born on 28 Jun
1895 in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana and died on 14 Oct 1985 in Sarasota, Florida, at age 90.  Other names for Irene
were Irene M Miller, Irene Hardesty, and Irene Johansen.

40.  Elmer Conner Hardisty (John E 3, Edward R 2, Richard 1) was born on 3 Sep 1898 in Cedar Creek, Allen
County, Indiana, died on 7 Dec 1934 in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana, at age 36, and was buried in 1934 in Fort Wayne,
Allen County, Indiana. Other names for Elmer were Elmer Hardisty, Elmer C Hardesty, and Elmer Hardesly.

Burial Notes: Event Description: Prairie Grove Cemetery

Elmer married Edna 'Grace' Allison, daughter of Willard Manford Allison and Myrtle Luance Lee. Edna was born
on 29 Oct 1903 in Dixon, Van Wert County, Ohio, died on 11 Jan 1994 in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana, at age 90,
and was buried in 1994 in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana.  Another name for Edna was Edna G. Hardisty.

Children from this marriage were:
65 F i. Louann Delight Hardisty was born on 17 Mar 1924 in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana, died on 3

Mar 1990 in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana, at age 65, and was buried in Mar 1990 in Fort Wayne,
Allen County, Indiana.

66 M ii. Willard Neil Hardisty was born on 28 Nov 1925, died on 14 Sep 1996 in Kinderhook, Branch, Michigan,
at age 70, and was buried in Sep 1996 in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana.



Descendants of Richard Hardesty

11
Produced by Legacy

67 M iii. James Hardesty was born in 1928.

Elmer next married Susie Ellen Wallace, daughter of William Wallace and Lillie Kerns. Susie was born in Dec 1898 in
Indiana.  Other names for Susie were Susie E. Wallace, Susie Wallace, and Susie E. Wallace.

Children from this marriage were:
68 M i. Stanley G. Hardisty was born in 1918 in Indiana and died after 1930.
69 F ii. Lillian F Hardisty was born on 15 Apr 1919 in Allen County, Indiana.

41.  Homer Leonard Hardesty (Gilbert Archie F. 3, Edward R 2, Richard 1) was born on 29 Jul 1893 in Allen
County, Indiana, died on 1 Dec 1971 in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana, at age 78, and was buried in Dec 1971 in
Huntertown, Allen County, Indiana. Other names for Homer were Homer Hardisty, Homer Hardesty, Homer L Hardesty,
Homer Leman Hardesty, and Homer L Hardesty.

Death Notes: Event Description: Age: 78

Burial Notes: Event Description: New Huntertown Cemetery

Homer married Edith Mae Foreman, daughter of William Foreman and Mary E. Foreman. Edith was born on 9 Apr
1897 in Indiana, died on 3 Jun 1976 in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana, at age 79, and was buried in Jun 1976 in
Huntertown, Allen County, Indiana.  Other names for Edith were Edith May Hardesty, Edith Hardesty, Edith Mae Hardesty,
Edith May Foreman, Edith Hardesty, Edith M. Hardesty, Edith M. Hardesty, and Edith M. Foreman Hardesty.

Children from this marriage were:
70 F i. Ruth Marie Hardesty was born on 2 May 1916 in Perry, Allen, Indiana, died on 22 Jul 1994 in

Cottonwood, Idaho, Idaho, USA, at age 78, and was buried in Cottonwood, Idaho County, Idaho.
71 F ii. Mary Evelyn Hardesty was born on 19 Sep 1918 in Allen County, Indiana, died on 23 Feb 1995 in Fort

Wayne, Allen County, Indiana, at age 76, and was buried on 27 Feb 1995 in Fort Wayne, Indiana.
72 M iii. Walter Erwin 'Bud' Hardesty was born on 7 Nov 1922 in Huntertown, Allen County, Indiana, died on

27 Apr 2007 in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana, at age 84, and was buried in Fort Wayne, Allen
County, Indiana.

73 F iv. Helen Adene Hardesty was born on 19 Mar 1925 in Huntertown, Allen, Indiana, died on 15 Dec 1998 in
Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana, at age 73, and was buried on 18 Dec 1998 in Fort Wayne, Allen
County, Indiana.

74 M v. Richard Henry Hardesty was born on 12 Apr 1927 in Huntertown, Allen, Indiana, died on 31 Oct 2006
in Fort Wayne, Indiana, at age 79, and was buried in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana.

75 F vi. Lucile May Hardesty was born on 28 Jul 1928 in Huntertown, Allen County, Indiana and died on 12 Oct
1928 in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana.

76 F vii. Opal Irene Hardesty was born on 27 Dec 1932 in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana, died on 15 Jan
2013 in Renaissance Village, at age 80, and was buried on 19 Jan 2013 in Fort Wayne, Allen County,
Indiana.

77 M viii. Homer Leonard Hardesty Jr was born on 19 Aug 1937 in Wayne Township, Allen County, Indiana,
died on 3 Jun 2020, at age 82, and was buried in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana.

42.  John Hardesty (Gilbert Archie F. 3, Edward R 2, Richard 1) was born on 20 Dec 1896 in Indiana, died
on 18 Apr 1970 in Ft Wayne, Allen, Indiana, at age 73, and was buried in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana. Other names
for John were John Hardisty and John Hardisty.

Death Notes: Event Description: Age: 73

Burial Notes: Event Description: Greenlawn Memorial Park Cemetery

John married Annette J Jones, daughter of Thomas Lester Jones and Bertha May Tyner. Annette was born on 5
Sep 1902 in Indiana, died on 31 Mar 1994 in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana, at age 91, and was buried on 2 Apr 1994
in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana.  Other names for Annette were Annellie Hardesty, Annettie J Jones, Arnetta
Hardesty, and Annettie Hardesty.

The child from this marriage was:
78 M i. Thomas Russel Hardesty was born on 24 Nov 1924 in Perry, Allen, Indiana, died on 9 Jul 1985 in Ft

Wayne, Allen, Indiana, at age 60, and was buried on 13 Jul 1985 in Fort Wayne, Indiana.



Descendants of Richard Hardesty

12
Produced by Legacy

43.  Marie Pauline Hardesty (Gilbert Archie F. 3, Edward R 2, Richard 1) was born on 3 Feb 1899 in
Auburn, DeKalb County, Indiana, died on 21 Jun 1988 in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana, at age 89, and was buried in Jun
1988 in Huntertown, Allen County, Indiana. Other names for Marie were Marie Hayes, Marie Pauline Hardesty Hayes, Marie
P Hayes, Marie Hayes, Neria Hardisty, Marie Pauline Hayes, Marie P Hardesty, Marie Hardesty, and Marie P. Hardesty.

Burial Notes: Event Description: Huntertown Cemetary

Marie married Walter Frank Hayes, son of Joseph Henry Hayes and Sophia Wilhemina Peters. Walter was born
on 5 Dec 1892 in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana, died on 12 Feb 1954 in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana, at age 61,
and was buried in Feb 1954 in Huntertown, Allen County, Indiana.  Other names for Walter were Waller Hayes, Walter F
Hayes, Walter Hayes, Walter F Hayes, Walter Hayes, Walter F. Hayes, Walter F. Hayes, and Walter Hayes.

Children from this marriage were:
79 M i. Arthur Chester Hayes Sr was born on 24 Aug 1918 in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana, died on 1 Sep

1997 in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana, at age 79, and was buried in Fort Wayne, Allen County,
Indiana.

80 M ii. Walter Hayes Jr was born on 20 Jan 1922 in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana, died on 2 Jul 1944 in
England, United Kingdom, at age 22, and was buried on 25 Feb 1949 in Huntertown, Allen County,
Indiana.

81 F iii. Barbara Jean Hayes was born on 30 Jan 1924 in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana, died on 4 Jan
1988 in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana, at age 63, and was buried in Jan 1988 in Fort Wayne, Allen
County, Indiana.

82 F iv. Dorothy Marie Hayes was born on 28 Apr 1926 in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana, died on 28 Aug
2010 in Monroeville, Allen County, Indiana, at age 84, and was buried in Huntertown, Allen County,
Indiana.

83 M v. Jack Eugene Hayes was born on 16 Apr 1929 in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana.
84 F vi. Beverly Ann Hayes was born on 25 Aug 1930 in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana, died on 14 Nov

1983 in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana, at age 53, and was buried in Nov 1983 in Huntertown, Allen
County, Indiana.

44.  Esther Leona Hardesty (Gilbert Archie F. 3, Edward R 2, Richard 1) was born on 15 Apr 1901 in Allen
County, Indiana, died on 22 Jul 1997 in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana, at age 96, and was buried in Fort Wayne, Allen
County, Indiana. Other names for Esther were Ester Van  Meter, Esther Hardesty Hardesty, Esther Vanmeter, Esther Hardisty,
Esther L Hardesty, and Esther Ester L. Hardesty.

Death Notes: Event Description: Age at Death: 96

Burial Notes: Event Description: Covington Memorial Gardens

Esther married Perry Harrison Van Meter, son of Alfred 'Alpha' Brice Van Meter and Eva E Reed. Perry was
born on 28 Nov 1898 in Ohio, died on 14 Jul 1971 in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana, at age 72, and was buried on 16
Jul 1971 in Fort Wayne, Indiana.  Other names for Perry were Perry  H Van  Meter, Mr Perry Van Meter, Perry H Van
Mestor, and Perry Van Meter.

Children from this marriage were:
85 M i. Robert Brice Van Meter was born on 11 Nov 1918 in Ft Wayne, Allen, Indiana, died on 7 Apr 1997 in

Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana, at age 78, and was buried in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana.
86 F ii. Eva Arline Van Meter was born on 25 Sep 1924 in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana, died on 26 Feb

1981 in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana, at age 56, and was buried on 28 Feb 1981 in Fort Wayne,
Indiana.

45.  Delmer Hardesty (Gilbert Archie F. 3, Edward R 2, Richard 1) was born on 15 Jan 1903 in Allen County,
Indiana, died on 17 Apr 1972 in Plymouth, Marshall, Indiana, at age 69, and was buried in Tyner, Marshall County, Indiana.
Another name for Delmer was Delmer Hardisty.



Descendants of Richard Hardesty

13
Produced by Legacy

Delmer married Goldie Eliza Jones, daughter of Thomas L Jones and Bertha M Pavey. Goldie was born on 13 Oct
1904 in Wabash, Indiana, died on 3 Sep 1991 in Plymouth, Marshall, Indiana, at age 86, and was buried in Tyner, Marshall
County, Indiana.  Other names for Goldie were Goldie Hardesty, Golda E. Hardesty, Goldie E. Hardesty, Golda Hardesty,
Goldie E. Hardesty, Goldie Jones, Goldie Hardesty, Goldie M. Hardesty, Goldie Hardesty, and Goldie E Jones.

Children from this marriage were:
87 M i. Gilbert Lester Hardesty was born on 6 Aug 1924 in Polk, Marshall, Indiana, died on 22 Mar 1963 in

Rural, Marshall, Indiana, at age 38, and was buried in Tyner, Marshall County, Indiana.
88 M ii. Delmer J. Hardesty Jr was born on 21 Apr 1926 in Perry, Allen, Indiana, USA, died on 12 Jul 1947 in

Eltville, Germany, at age 21, and was buried in Tyner, Marshall County, Indiana.
89 M iii. Glenn Fredrick Hardesty was born on 9 Oct 1927 in Spencerville, De Kalb, Indiana, died on 15 May

2016 in Indiana, at age 88, and was buried on 19 May 2016 in Tyner, Marshall County, Indiana.
90 F iv. Alfreda Geraldine Hardesty was born on 5 Oct 1929 in Spencenville, De Kalb, Indiana, USA and died

on 19 Jan 1931 in Jackson Township, De Kalb, Indiana, at age 1.
91 F v. Marjorie Ellen Hardesty was born on 7 Aug 1932 in Jackson Township, De Kalb, Indiana.
92 M vi. Wayne D Hardesty Sr was born on 23 Aug 1934 in Plymouth, Marshall County, Indiana and died on 21

May 1987 in Plymouth, Marshall, Indiana, at age 52.
93 M vii. Robert Eugene Hardesty was born on 19 Jul 1936 in Plymouth, Marshall County, Indiana, died on 9

May 1985 in Plymouth, Marshall, Indiana, at age 48, and was buried in Tyner, Marshall County, Indiana.
94 F viii. Phyllis Joan Hardesty was born on 7 Dec 1937 in Marshall County, Indiana.
95 M ix. John Edwin Hardesty was born on 20 Jul 1943 in Plymouth Indiana, died on 7 May 2001 in South Bend,

St. Joseph County, Indiana, at age 57, and was buried in Tyner, Marshall County, Indiana.

46.  Charles Wayne Hardesty (Gilbert Archie F. 3, Edward R 2, Richard 1) was born on 30 May 1906 in Allen
County, Indiana, died on 17 Apr 1925 in Perry Township, Allen County, Indiana, at age 18, and was buried in Apr 1925 in
Huntertown, Allen County, Indiana. Another name for Charles was Charles Hardisty.

Death Notes: Event Description: Age: 19

Burial Notes: Event Description: New Huntertown Cemetery

47.  Lavonia Ruth Hardesty (Gilbert Archie F. 3, Edward R 2, Richard 1) was born on 23 Feb 1910 in Cedar
Creek, Allen, Indiana, died on 23 Sep 1999 in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana, at age 89, and was buried in Sep 1999 in
Huntertown, Allen County, Indiana. Other names for Lavonia were Lavonia R. Hardesty, Lovina Hardisty, Lavonia R.
Hanthorne, Lavonia Hanthorne, Lavonia Hanthorn, Linna Hardesty, Lavonia R Hanthorn, Lavonia R. Hanthorne, and Lavonia
R. Hardesty.

Burial Notes: Event Description: Huntertown Cemetery

Lavonia married Thomas Shephard 'Red' Hanthorne , son of Howard Hanthorn and J. Caroline Nomina. Thomas
was born on 19 Mar 1908 in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana, died on 20 Jan 1978 in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana,
at age 69, and was buried in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana.  Other names for Thomas were Thomas H Hanthorn,
Shephard Hanthorn, Thomas H Hanthorn, Thos S Hanthorn, and Thomas Shepard Hawthorne.

The child from this marriage was:
96 F i. Patricia 'Patty' Lou Hanthorne was born on 21 May 1926 in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana, died

on 27 Nov 2016 in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana, at age 90, and was buried on 4 Dec 2016 in
Huntertown, Allen County, Indiana.

48.  Doris Seybold (James Ignatious Seybold 3, Laura Ellen Hardesty 2, Richard 1) was born in 1905 in Bethesda, Maryland
and died in 1966 in Catonsville, Maryland, USA, at age 61. Another name for Doris was Doris E. Calder.

49.  George Ignatius Seybold (James Ignatious Seybold 3, Laura Ellen Hardesty 2, Richard 1) was born on 23
Feb 1906 in Maryland and died on 17 Apr 1995 in Churchville, Harford, Maryland, at age 89. Another name for George was
Geo Ignatins Seybold.

50.  James M Seybold (James Ignatious Seybold 3, Laura Ellen Hardesty 2, Richard 1) was born in 1908 in Baltimore,
Maryland and died in 1957 in Baltimore, Maryland, at age 49. Another name for James was Janine Seybold.



Descendants of Richard Hardesty

14
Produced by Legacy

51.  Malcolm E Seybold (James Ignatious Seybold 3, Laura Ellen Hardesty 2, Richard 1) was born on 4 Jun 1910 in
Baltimore, Maryland and died on 3 Jun 1997 in Ellicott City, Howard, Maryland, United States of America, at age 86.

52.  Margaret Mary Seybold (James Ignatious Seybold 3, Laura Ellen Hardesty 2, Richard 1) was born on 20
Jul 1912 in Baltimore Ward 12, Baltimore (Independent City), Maryland and died in Jul 1978 in Ellicott City, Howard,
Maryland, at age 66.

53.  John E Seybold (James Ignatious Seybold 3, Laura Ellen Hardesty 2, Richard 1) was born on 6 Sep 1914 in Baltimore,
Maryland and died on 25 Feb 2000 in Halethorpe, Baltimore, Maryland, at age 85.

54.  Mary Seybold (James Ignatious Seybold 3, Laura Ellen Hardesty 2, Richard 1) was born in 1919 in Maryland.

55.  Laura E Selybold (Agnes V. Seybold 3, Laura Ellen Hardesty 2, Richard 1) was born in 1849 in Maryland. Other names
for Laura were Laura E Abrahms and Laura E Seybold.

56.  George Francis Abrams (Agnes V. Seybold 3, Laura Ellen Hardesty 2, Richard 1) was born on 23 Oct 1917
in Baltimore, Baltimore City, Maryland, died on 18 Oct 1995 in Maryland, at age 77, and was buried in Baltimore, Baltimore
City, Maryland. Another name for George was George F Abrams.

57.  Walter Joseph Abrams (Agnes V. Seybold 3, Laura Ellen Hardesty 2, Richard 1) was born on 25 Feb
1919 in Baltimore, Baltimore City, Maryland, died on 21 Jun 1982 in Baltimore, Baltimore City, Maryland, at age 63, and was
buried in Crownsville, Anne Arundel County, Maryland, United States of America. Another name for Walter was Walter J
Abrams.

58.  Norman C Abrams (Agnes V. Seybold 3, Laura Ellen Hardesty 2, Richard 1) was born in 1921 in Maryland.

59.  Francis X Abrams (Agnes V. Seybold 3, Laura Ellen Hardesty 2, Richard 1) was born in 1926 in Maryland. Another name
for Francis is Francis V Abrahms.



Descendants of Richard Hardesty

15
Produced by Legacy

Fifth Generation (2nd Great-Grandchildren)

60.  Violet E Wescoat (Carrie O Gardner 4, Lavina Hardesty 3, Nicholas 2, Richard 1) was born on 23
Aug 1901 in Baltimore, Maryland and died in Oct 1978 in Clarksburg, Harrison, West Virginia, at age 77. Other names for
Violet were Mrs Violet Wescott Wescott, Mrs Violet Poling, Violet Wiscott, Mrs Violet Wescott Poling, Violet Erma
Westcott, Violet Poling, and Violet Wescott Poling.

Death Notes: Event Description: Age: 77

Violet married Carl Richard Poling. Carl was born in 1904 in West Virginia.  Other names for Carl are Carl R Poling and
Carl Copp.

The child from this marriage was:
F i. Carrie Ellen Poling was born on 3 Sep 1924 in Clarksburg, Harrison, West Virginia.

Carrie married Dr William Bernard Berry, son of David Milton Clark Berry and Hallie Mae
McLaughlin. Dr was born on 27 Feb 1919 in Fairmont, Marion County, West Virginia and died on 15
Sep 2011 in Nutter Fort, Harrison County, West Virginia, at age 92.  Another name for Dr was William
Bernard Berry.

61.  John Waters Singer (Harriet J Hardesty 4, John Waters 3, Nicholas 2, Richard 1) was born on 30
Apr 1902 in Baltimore, Maryland, died on 2 May 1981 in Catonsville, Baltimore County, Maryland, United States of
America, at age 79, and was buried in Baltimore, Baltimore City, Maryland. Other names for John were John W Singer and
John W Singer.

John married Helen Anna Bridges. Helen was born on 18 Mar 1904, died on 31 Jul 1983 in Catonsville, Baltimore County,
Maryland, United States of America, at age 79, and was buried in Baltimore, Baltimore City, Maryland.  Other names for
Helen were Helen A Singer, Helen A. Bridges Singer, Helen A Singer, and Helen Singer.

Children from this marriage were:
M i. Jerome Singer.
M ii. Jordan Singer.
M iii. Jay Lester Singer.
M iv. Jeffery Singer.
F v. Judith Singer.
M vi. John Edgar 'Jack' Singer was born on 21 Oct 1931, died on 5 Apr 1990 in Ray, Macomb, Michigan, at

age 58, and was buried in Port Orange, Volusia County, Florida, United States of America.
John married Mary Low Williams. Mary was born on 25 Nov 1931.  Another name for Mary is Mary
Lou Singer.

F vii. Helena Singer was born in 1934 and died in 1936, at age 2.
M viii. James Joseph Singer was born on 15 May 1936 in Balltimore, Maryland, died on 17 Nov 2006 in

Westminster, Carroll, Maryland, at age 70, and was buried in Sykesville, Carroll County, Maryland,
United States of America. Other names for James were James Singer, James J Singer, and James J. Singer.
James married Sandra Louise Mattson.
James next married Gloria Young.
James next married Bonnie.

F ix. Joan Doris Singer was born in 1937 and died in 2003, at age 66. Another name for Joan was Joan
Howell.

62.  George L Singer (Harriet J Hardesty 4, John Waters 3, Nicholas 2, Richard 1) was born in 1911 in Maryland. Another
name for George is George R Singer.

63.  Jay Wilbur Hursh (Harriet B. Hardisty 4, John E 3, Edward R 2, Richard 1) was born on 6 Jul 1907
in Cedar Creek, Allen County, Indiana, died on 28 May 1972 in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana, at age 64, and was buried
on 31 May 1972 in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana.

Burial Notes: Event Description: Lindenwood Cemetery



Descendants of Richard Hardesty

16
Produced by Legacy

Jay married Pauline Bowser, daughter of Delmar Bowser and Lulu B Wagner. Pauline was born on 29 Jun 1904 in
Indiana, died on 13 Oct 1972 in Ft Wayne, Allen, Indiana, at age 68, and was buried on 16 Oct 1972 in Fort Wayne, Allen
County, Indiana.  Another name for Pauline was Pauline Hursh.

Children from this marriage were:
M i. Robert Allen Hursh was born on 29 Apr 1929 in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana. Another name for

Robert is Robert A Hursh.
F ii. Bobette Jayne Hursh was born on 17 Oct 1939 in Ft Wayne, Allen, Indiana, died on 19 Jul 2013 in

Indiana, at age 73, and was buried in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana. Another name for Bobette was
Bobette Jane Hursh.
Bobette married Roy Theodore King, son of Roy Alfred King and Mary Jane DeVillers. Roy was
born on 25 Jan 1939 in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana, died on 18 Jun 2005 in Fort Wayne, Allen
County, Indiana, at age 66, and was buried in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana.  Other names for Roy
were Roy T King and Roy Ted King.

64.  Marjorie Fern Hursh (Harriet B. Hardisty 4, John E 3, Edward R 2, Richard 1) was born on 22 Sep
1912 in Cedar Creek, Allen, Indiana, died on 24 Feb 2000 in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana, at age 87, and was buried in
Leo-Cedarville, Allen County, Indiana. Other names for Marjorie were Marjorie Hursh, Margorie Fern Stuckey, Marjorie F
Stuckey, and Margorie F. Stuckey.

Death Notes: Event Description: Death Age: 87

Marjorie married Earl Raymond Stuckey, son of Joseph Stuckey and Cornella Sherman. Earl was born on 18 Jul 1913
in Leo, Allen, Indiana, died on 27 Dec 1967 in Ft Wayne, Allen, Indiana, at age 54, and was buried in Leo-Cedarville, Allen
County, Indiana.  Another name for Earl was Earl R Stuckey.

The child from this marriage was:
M i. Randy Lee Stuckey was born on 3 Nov 1950 in Indiana. Another name for Randy is Randy Stuckey.

Randy married Janice Ray Sproat. Janice was born on 15 Jan 1952 in Indiana.

65.  Louann Delight Hardisty (Elmer Conner 4, John E 3, Edward R 2, Richard 1) was born on 17 Mar 1924
in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana, died on 3 Mar 1990 in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana, at age 65, and was buried in
Mar 1990 in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana. Another name for Louann was Louann Hardesty.

Burial Notes: Event Description: Catholic Cemetery

Louann married Norbert N. Engelman, son of Emil T Engelman and Johana Engelman. Norbert was born on 17 May
1915 in Dayton, Montgomery County, Ohio, died on 23 Jun 2001 in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana, at age 86, and was
buried in 2001 in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana.

66.  Willard Neil Hardisty (Elmer Conner 4, John E 3, Edward R 2, Richard 1) was born on 28 Nov 1925, died on 14 Sep
1996 in Kinderhook, Branch, Michigan, at age 70, and was buried in Sep 1996 in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana.

Burial Notes: Event Description: Greenlawn Memorial Park Cemetery

67.  James Hardesty (Elmer Conner 4, John E 3, Edward R 2, Richard 1) was born in 1928.

68.  Stanley G. Hardisty (Elmer Conner 4, John E 3, Edward R 2, Richard 1) was born in 1918 in Indiana and died after 1930.
Another name for Stanley was Stanley Hardisty.

69.  Lillian F Hardisty (Elmer Conner 4, John E 3, Edward R 2, Richard 1) was born on 15 Apr 1919 in Allen County, Indiana.
Another name for Lillian is Lillian F Hardesty.

70.  Ruth Marie Hardesty (Homer Leonard 4, Gilbert Archie F. 3, Edward R 2, Richard 1) was born on 2
May 1916 in Perry, Allen, Indiana, died on 22 Jul 1994 in Cottonwood, Idaho, Idaho, USA, at age 78, and was buried in
Cottonwood, Idaho County, Idaho. Other names for Ruth were Ruth Marie Hardesty, Claude Bell, Ruth Bell, Ruth M Bell,
Ruth Marie Bell, Ruth M Bell, Ruth M Hardisty, Ruth M Bell, Ruth M Bell, Ruth Bell, Ruth Bell, and Ruth Marie Bell.

Death Notes: Event Description: PostalCode: 83522; Age: 78



Descendants of Richard Hardesty

17
Produced by Legacy

Burial Notes: Event Description: Cottonwood Cemetery

General Notes: Obituary found on Find A Grave for Ruth Bell

Ruth M. Bell, 78, lived along the Salmon River

COTTONWOOD A graveside service for Ruth Marie Bell, 78, will be conducted at 10 a.m. Wednesday at the
Cottonwood Community Cemetery.

Bell died of a heart attack Friday at her home along the Salmon River 13 miles south of Cottonwood. She had lived there
with her husband, Claude L. Bell, since 1962.

She was born May 2, 1916, at Fort Wayne, Ind., to Homer and Edith Forman Hardesty. She went to school at Fort Wayne
and worked at a restaurant there until she married Bell Sept. 30, 1936, at Fort Wayne.

They lived there for several years, then moved to Oregon in 1950 and to the Salmon River in 1962. She enjoyed gardening
and canning her own produce, raising flowers and life along the river.

Survivors include her husband; a daughter, Velma J. Siggers of Grangeville; two sons, Claude L. Bell Jr. and William H.
Bell, both of Azalea, Ore.; three brothers, Homer Hardesty Jr., Richard Hardesty and Walter Hardesty; three sisters, Mary
Ochse , Helen Cartheright and Opal Johnson; eight grandchildren and 18 great-grandchildren.

Uhlorn Funeral Home of Cottonwood is in charge of arrangements.

Jul 25, 1994 - Lewiston Tribune

Ruth married Claude Leroy Bell, son of William Bell and Minnie Colbert. Claude was born on 12 Dec 1911 in
Warren, Huntington County, Indiana, died on 13 Feb 1998 in Grangeville, Idaho, Idaho, at age 86, and was buried in
Cottonwood, Idaho County, Idaho.  Other names for Claude were Clyda E Beel, Claude R Bell, Claude Bell, and Claude L
Bell.

Children from this marriage were:
F i. Velma J Bell was born on 12 Aug 1936. Another name for Velma is Velma Bell.
M ii. Claude Leroy Bell Jr was born on 31 Jul 1937 in Ft Wayne, Allen, Indiana. Another name for Claude is

Claude L Bell Junior.
M iii. William Homer Bell Sr was born on 12 Jun 1939 in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana and died on 7

Oct 1995 in Douglas, Oregon, at age 56. Other names for William were William H Bell, William H. Bell,
William Homer Bell, William H Bell, and William Homer Bell.
William married Kathleen Yvonne Beebe, daughter of James Orrin Beebe and Elna Powell.
Kathleen was born on 9 Aug 1943 in Goldendale, Klickitat, Washington, USA and died about 2003 in
Roseburg, Douglas, Oregon, about age 60.  Other names for Kathleen were Kathleen Harrington, Kathleen
Yvonne Bell, Kathleen Yvonne (beebe) Bell, Kathle, Kathleen Y Bell, and Kathleen Yvonne Harrington.

71.  Mary Evelyn Hardesty (Homer Leonard 4, Gilbert Archie F. 3, Edward R 2, Richard 1) was born on
19 Sep 1918 in Allen County, Indiana, died on 23 Feb 1995 in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana, at age 76, and was buried
on 27 Feb 1995 in Fort Wayne, Indiana. Other names for Mary were Mary E Hardesty, Mary E Ochse, Mary E Ochse, Mary
Evelyn Ochse, May E Hardisty, Mary E Hardesty, Mary E Ockse, Mary E Ockse, and Mary E Ochse.

Death Notes: Event Description: Age: 76

Burial Notes: Event Description: Highland Park Cemetery

Mary married Donald M Ochse, son of Donald Ochse and Clara Ethel Reid. Donald was born on 23 Aug 1917 in St
Joseph, Michigan and died on 28 Dec 1972 in Ft Wayne, Allen, Indiana, at age 55.

Children from this marriage were:
F i. Donna Lee Ochse was born on 16 Nov 1937 in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana.
M ii. Joel William Ochse was born on 30 Sep 1940 in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana, died on 9 Aug 1954



Descendants of Richard Hardesty

18
Produced by Legacy

in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana, at age 13, and was buried in Berrien Springs, Berrien County,
Michigan.

F iii. Phyllis E Ochse was born in 1943 in Galien, Berrien, Michigan, USA. Another name for Phyllis is Phyllis
E Mochse.

72.  Walter Erwin 'Bud' Hardesty (Homer Leonard 4, Gilbert Archie F. 3, Edward R 2, Richard 1) was
born on 7 Nov 1922 in Huntertown, Allen County, Indiana, died on 27 Apr 2007 in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana, at age
84, and was buried in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana. Other names for Walter were Walter E Hardesty, Walter E.
Hardesty, Walter  'Bud' Hardesty Sr, and Walter Erwin Hardesty.

Burial Notes: Event Description: Covington Memorial Gardens

Walter married Betty Jane Syndram, daughter of Robert Henry Syndram and Sarah May Pittenger. Betty was born
on 16 Nov 1928 in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana, died on 6 Apr 2008 in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana, at age 79,
and was buried in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana.  Other names for Betty were Betty J Hardesty and Betty Jane
Hardesty.

Children from this marriage were:
F i. Penny Hardesty.
F ii. Kathy Jane Hardesty. Another name for Kathy is Kathy West.

Kathy married Richard R West.
M iii. Gilbert L Hardesty was born about 1948 in Indiana. Other names for Gilbert are Gil L Hardesty and

Timmie J Hardesty.
Gilbert married Linda Jane Delkitt. Linda was born about 1958 in Indiana.  Another name for Linda is
Linda F Hardesty.
Gilbert next married Linda K. Harness.

M iv. Walter Erwin Hardesty Jr was born on 3 Jul 1954 in Indiana.
Walter married Laurie Jane Harris. Laurie was born about 1958 in Florida.

M v. Keith Ray Hardesty Sr was born about 1955 in Fort Wayne, Indiana.
Keith married Patricia Ann Wright. Patricia was born on 22 Jan 1959 in Sacramento, California.

M vi. Kenneth Jay Hardesty was born about 1956 in Fort Wayne, Indiana.
Kenneth married Mitzi D. Estep. Mitzi was born about 1962 in West Virginia.

F vii. Tina Joy Hardesty was born on 27 Mar 1957 in Ft Wayne Indiana, died on 24 May 2001 in Fort Wayne,
Allen County, Indiana, at age 44, and was buried in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana. Other names for
Tina were Tina J Hardesty, Tina J Shirely, Tina Shirley, Tina J Shirely, and Tina Joy Shirely.
Tina married Ernest E Shirely. Ernest was born on 3 Aug 1957 in Indiana.

M viii. Wayne Allen Hardesty was born on 1 Jan 1958 in Indiana.
Wayne married Velia Marie Groover, daughter of James Ray Groover and Vera Ruth Groover. Velia
was born on 31 Oct 1954 in Elwood, Tipton, Indiana, USA and died on 13 Oct 2011 in Fort Wayne, Allen
County, Indiana, at age 56.

M ix. Timothy 'Timmy' J. Hardesty was born about 1960 in Indiana. Another name for Timothy is Timmie J
Hardesty.
Timothy married Sandra Kaye Womack. Sandra was born on 3 Feb 1952 in Michigan.

M x. Ricky Lee Hardesty Sr was born on 23 Mar 1967 in Indiana.
Ricky married Stephanie Renee Shie. Stephanie was born about 1975 in Indiana.

73.  Helen Adene Hardesty (Homer Leonard 4, Gilbert Archie F. 3, Edward R 2, Richard 1) was born on
19 Mar 1925 in Huntertown, Allen, Indiana, died on 15 Dec 1998 in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana, at age 73, and was
buried on 18 Dec 1998 in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana. Other names for Helen were Helen A. Hardesty, Helen A
Cartwright, Helen Adene Hardesty, Helen A Hardesty, and Helen A. Cartwright.

Death Notes: Event Description: Age: 73

Burial Notes: Event Description: Covington Memorial Gardens Cemetery



Descendants of Richard Hardesty

19
Produced by Legacy

Helen married Thomas Wayne Cartwright, son of Clyde Lester Cartwright and Flossie Irene Beard. Thomas was
born on 3 Jul 1918 in Ft Wayne, Allen County, Indiana, USA, died on 26 May 1963 in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana,
at age 44, and was buried on 29 May 1963 in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana.  Another name for Thomas was Tom
Cartwright.

Children from this marriage were:
F i. Edith Irene Cartwright was born on 2 Jun 1942 in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana, died on 7 May

2005 in Ft Wayne, Allen, Indiana, at age 62, and was buried in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana. Other
names for Edith were Edith I Cartwright, Edith I Sauter, Edith I Cartwright, and Edith I Sauter.
Edith married Norbert L Sauter. Norbert was born on 7 Aug 1938 in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana,
died on 6 Dec 2016 in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana, at age 78, and was buried in Fort Wayne, Allen
County, Indiana.

M ii. Thomas Clyde Cartwright was born on 6 Jun 1943 in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana and died on 4
May 2003 in Crane, Stone, Missouri, at age 59.

74.  Richard Henry Hardesty (Homer Leonard 4, Gilbert Archie F. 3, Edward R 2, Richard 1) was born on
12 Apr 1927 in Huntertown, Allen, Indiana, died on 31 Oct 2006 in Fort Wayne, Indiana, at age 79, and was buried in Fort
Wayne, Allen County, Indiana. Another name for Richard was Richard H Hardesty.

Death Notes: Event Description: Age: 79  Parview Memorial Hospital

Burial Notes: Event Description: Lindenwood Cemetery

Richard married Mary Jane La Donna Grenzenbach, daughter of Carl Henry Grenzenbach and Emma Richhart. Mary
was born on 26 Oct 1927 in Fort Wayne, Indiana.  Another name for Mary is Mary Jane Grenzenbach.

Children from this marriage were:
M i. Roger Wayne Hardesty was born in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana.

Roger married Judy Hardesty.
F ii. Debbie Hardesty.

Debbie married Unknown Nicholson.
F iii. Robin Hardesty.

Robin married Mary Holiday.
F iv. Becky Hardesty.

Becky married Paul Merrill.
M v. Gary Dee Hardesty was born on 2 Dec 1954 in Fort Wayne, Indiana, died on 23 Apr 1999 in Angola,

Steuben, Indiana, USA, at age 44, and was buried in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana. Other names for
Gary were Gary Hardesty and Gary D Hardesty.
Gary married Rosemary Ann Brooks, daughter of Leoburn Brooks and Velma Brooks. Rosemary was
born on 9 Oct 1949 in Michigan.  Another name for Rosemary is Rosemary A Campbell.
Gary next married Jeanette Marie Wood. Jeanette was born on 30 Jan 1962 in Angola, Steuben County,
Indiana.  Another name for Jeanette is Jeanette M Wood.

F vi. Robin J Hardesty was born on 7 May 1963 in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana, died on 24 Feb 2020
in Angola, Steuben County, Indiana, at age 56, and was buried in Angola, Steuben County, Indiana.

75.  Lucile May Hardesty (Homer Leonard 4, Gilbert Archie F. 3, Edward R 2, Richard 1) was born on 28 Jul 1928 in
Huntertown, Allen County, Indiana and died on 12 Oct 1928 in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana.

76.  Opal Irene Hardesty (Homer Leonard 4, Gilbert Archie F. 3, Edward R 2, Richard 1) was born on 27
Dec 1932 in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana, died on 15 Jan 2013 in Renaissance Village, at age 80, and was buried on 19
Jan 2013 in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana. Other names for Opal were Opal I. Johnson and Opal Johnson.

Death Notes: Event Description: Age: 80

Burial Notes: Event Description: Catholic Cemetery



Descendants of Richard Hardesty

20
Produced by Legacy

Opal married William Robert Johnson. William was born on 20 Feb 1925 in Kokomo, Indiana, died on 10 Jul 2008 in Fort
Wayne, Allen County, Indiana, at age 83, and was buried in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana.  Other names for William
were William R./N A and William  Johnson.

Children from this marriage were:
M i. Denny Johnson.
M ii. Thomas Robert Johnson was born on 6 May 1961. Another name for Thomas is Robert Johnson.

77.  Homer Leonard Hardesty Jr (Homer Leonard 4, Gilbert Archie F. 3, Edward R 2, Richard 1) was born on
19 Aug 1937 in Wayne Township, Allen County, Indiana, died on 3 Jun 2020, at age 82, and was buried in Fort Wayne, Allen
County, Indiana. Another name for Homer was Homer Hardesty Junior.

Homer married June Marie Sliger, daughter of Eugene C. Sliger and Adeline Brinker. June was born on 16 May 1938 in
Ft. Wayne, Allen, Indiana, USA.

Children from this marriage were:
M i. Daniel L Hardesty was born about 1962 in Indiana.
M ii. Mark Eugene Hardesty was born on 15 May 1965 in Indiana.

78.  Thomas Russel Hardesty (John 4, Gilbert Archie F. 3, Edward R 2, Richard 1) was born on 24 Nov 1924 in Perry, Allen,
Indiana, died on 9 Jul 1985 in Ft Wayne, Allen, Indiana, at age 60, and was buried on 13 Jul 1985 in Fort Wayne, Indiana.

Death Notes: Event Description: Age: 60

Burial Notes: Event Description: Greenlawn Memorial Park Cemetery

Thomas married Joanne Marie Dutter. Joanne was born in 1933 in Illinois.

Thomas next married Celeste Barrand.

The child from this marriage was:
M i. Thomas R Hardesty Jr was born on 10 Nov 1942 in Fort Wayne, Indiana, died on 21 Oct 1990 in Fort

Wayne, Allen County, Indiana, at age 47, and was buried on 24 Oct 1990 in Fort Wayne, Allen County,
Indiana. Another name for Thomas was Thomas R. Hardesty.
Thomas married Micaela Trevino, daughter of Telesforo Trevino and Leonor Trevino. Micaela was
born in 1923 in Texas.  Other names for Micaela are Micaela Hardesty and Michaela Trevino.

79.  Arthur Chester Hayes Sr (Marie Pauline Hardesty 4, Gilbert Archie F. 3, Edward R 2, Richard 1) was
born on 24 Aug 1918 in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana, died on 1 Sep 1997 in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana, at age
79, and was buried in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana. Other names for Arthur were Arthur C Hayes, Arthur C Hayes,
Arthur Hayes, and Arthur C. Hayes.

Death Notes: Event Description: Social Securitry filed in Ellettsville, Monroe, Indiana, Age: 79

General Notes: Obituary for Arthur C. Hayes from The Journal Gazette (Fort Wayne, Indiana) dated September 4, 1997
on page 3C  written by Kari Dwyer Steffen

FORMER STATE LEGISLATOR ARTHUR C. HAYES DIES

Former state Rep. Arthur C. Hayes died Monday at Life Care Center.  He was 79.   A native of Fort Wayne, Mr. Hayes
was budget supervisor for the Indiana Highway Department from 1954 to 1958.   He served in the Indiana House from
1963 to 1975 and s upported the bill that which created Ivy Tech.   He was a delegate to the Indiana Republican
convention from 1948 to 1972 and Mr. Hayes was a candidate for mayor of Fort Wayne in 1979.  In 1990, he ran for
Wayne Township trustee.  "I want to do ti s for the poor and the sick and the old people who need help." he said.

He owned Vernors Bottling Co. and was a subsitute teacher in Fort Wayne Community Schools for many years.  Mr.
Hayes was a World War II medic and received the Sagamore of the Wabash.  He was past president of Civitan Club and
the Bloomingdale Asso ciation.

Mr. Hayes is survived by a son, Arthur C. of Ellettsville; two daughters, Bethany M. Hayes of Fort Wayne and Gayle L.



Descendants of Richard Hardesty

21
Produced by Legacy

Crosby of Derby, Kan.; a brother, Jack of Fort Wayne; a sister, Dorothy Miller of Fort Wayne; and five grandchildren.
His wife , Miriam Elizabeth, died in 1968.  Services will be at 11 a.m. Friday at Klaehn, Fahl & Melton Funeral Home
Wayne Street Chapel, 420 W. Wayne St., with calling from 9 a.m. until services.  Burial in Lindenwood Cemetery.
Memorials to the Mental He alth Association.

Arthur married Miriam Elizabeth Peck, daughter of Newton Arthur Peck and Mabel Elizabeth Davis. Miriam was
born on 13 Jul 1918 in Kansas City, Wyandotte County, Kansas, died on 2 Nov 1968 in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana,
at age 50, and was buried in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana.  Other names for Miriam were Miriam Hayes, Miriam E
Hayes, and Miriam E Peck.

Children from this marriage were:
M i. Arthur Chester Hayes Jr. was born on 20 Jul 1947 in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana. Other names

for Arthur are Mr. Arthur/Jr. Hayes, Arthur C/Jr Hayes, Arthur Chester/Jr Hayes, Arthur Chester/Jr Hayes,
Arthur C. Hayes Jr, and Arthur C. Hayes.
Arthur married Sherey Sue Schultz, daughter of Gerald Schultz and Schultz. Sherey was born on
6 Sep 1954 in Columbus, Indiana.  Other names for Sherey are Sherry Sue Schultz, Sherrry S Hayes,
Sherry E Hayes, Sherry M Hayes, Sherry S Arthur, Sherry Sue Hayes, Sherry Schultz, Miss Sherry Sue
Schultz, Sherry Schultz Hayes, and Sherry Schultz Hayes.
Arthur next married Barbara Kay Johnston. Barbara was born on 20 Jan 1947 in Fort Wayne, Allen
County, Indiana.  Another name for Barbara is Barbara Johnston.

F ii. Bethany M Hayes was born on 27 Feb 1951 in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana.
F iii. Gayle Wynne Hayes was born on 18 Aug 1953 in Fort Wayne, Indiana and died on 15 May 2021 in

Darby, Kansas, at age 67. Another name for Gayle was Gayle W Crosby.
Gayle married Thomas W Crosby Jr, son of Thomas Willard Crosby and Janet H Hubbard. Thomas
was born on 17 Oct 1951 in Indiana.  Another name for Thomas is Tom Crosby.

80.  Walter Hayes Jr (Marie Pauline Hardesty 4, Gilbert Archie F. 3, Edward R 2, Richard 1) was born on
20 Jan 1922 in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana, died on 2 Jul 1944 in England, United Kingdom, at age 22, and was buried
on 25 Feb 1949 in Huntertown, Allen County, Indiana. Other names for Walter were Lieut Walter Hayes Jr and Walter Hayes.

Death Notes: Event Description: Age: 22

Burial Notes: Event Description: Huntertown Cemetary

General Notes: According to a newspaper articale by Vear.

"The plane departed Carentan, Normandy, France at 11 am that day (July 2, 1944) for a base at Chilbolton, Hampshire,
England, to collect spare parts for the Fighter Group's P47 Thunderbolt aircraft.

Bryan, and Norman H. Nelson of Fargo, N.D., had been promoted to captain the day before and had been given five days
of liberty.  Others who died were Lt. Duran F. Quinn of Elizabeth, La; Lt Walter Hayes of For Wayne, Indiana; and Lt
Dale Franci s of Erie, Pa.

Hayes was pilot; Bryan was co-pilot.  Bryan had been the 50th Frighter Group's first pilot credited with shooting down
an enemy aircraft, a Messerscmitt 109 on June 7, 1944, the day after the Normandy Invasion.

Five soldiers from the 313 Fighter Squadron died July 2, 1944.  The plane, a UC-78 Cessna "Bobcat" utility aircraft
assigned to the 50th Firghter Group, 9th Air Force, crashed 10 minutes before it reached the airfield because of bad
weather and st ructural failure of the right wing."

81.  Barbara Jean Hayes (Marie Pauline Hardesty 4, Gilbert Archie F. 3, Edward R 2, Richard 1) was
born on 30 Jan 1924 in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana, died on 4 Jan 1988 in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana, at age
63, and was buried in Jan 1988 in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana. Other names for Barbara were Barbara J. Hayes,
Barbara Marvel, Barbara Jean Marvel, Barbara Jean Hayes Marvel, and Barbara J. Boschet.

Burial Notes: Event Description: Covington Memorial Gardens

General Notes: Lived at 1929 Cherokee in Fort Wayne, Indiana.  Then moved to 345 Nussbaum in Fort Wayne, Indiana



Descendants of Richard Hardesty

22
Produced by Legacy

Obituary from the Fort Wayne News-Sentinel (Fort Wayne, Indiana) dated January 5, 1988 on page 2B

Barbara J. Hayes Marvel, 63, died yesterday at home.  The Fort Wayne native was the widow of Donald L. Marvel, who
died in 1979.

Surviving are a daughter, Kahi Derrow of Fort Wayne,; sons, Steven Greulach of Fort Wayne, Alan Marvel of Midland,
Texas, and Richard Boschet Jr. and Kerry Boschet, both of Fort Wayne: her mother, Marie P. Hayes of Fort Wayne; a
sister, Dorothy M . Miller; brothers, Arthur C. Hayes and Jack E. Hayes, both of Fort Wayne; and nine grandchildren.

Services are 11 a.m. Thursday in D.O. McComb & Sons Maplewood Park Funeral Home, 4017 Maplecrest Road, where
calling is 7 to 9 p,m. today, and 2 to 5 and 7 to 9 p.m. tomorrow.  Burial will be in Covington Memorial Gardens.

Preferred memorials are gifts to the Allen County Cancer Society.

Barbara married Donald Leroy Marvel, son of Virgil Thomas Marvel and Garland Fern Johnson. Donald was born
on 30 Jan 1924 in Jackson, Sullivan, Indiana, died on 10 Jul 1979 in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana, at age 55, and was
buried on 15 Jul 1979 in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana.

The child from this marriage was:
M i. Alan Eugene Marvel was born on 24 Oct 1947 in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana. Another name for

Alan is Alan E. Marvel.
Alan married Ruth Anne Steininger, daughter of Gilbert Dee Steininger and Wilma Laverne
Weaver. Ruth was born on 26 Jan 1948 in Auburn, DeKalb County, Indiana and died on 22 Oct 2014 in
Dallas, Dallas County, Texas, at age 66.  Other names for Ruth were Ruth Anne Steininger Steininger,
Marvel, Ruth Anne Steininger, Marvel, Marvel, and Ruth Anne Steininger Marvel.

Barbara next married Ned Durbin Greulach, son of Henry G Greulach and Lulu Mae Snyder. Ned was born on 3
Aug 1923 in Van Wert, Ohio, died on 15 Mar 2012 in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana, at age 88, and was buried on 19
Mar 2012 in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana.  Another name for Ned was Ned Greulach.

The child from this marriage was:
M i. Steven Michael Greulach was born on 13 Nov 1945 in Fort Wayne, Indiana and died on 23 Apr 2024 in

Fort Wayne, Indiana, at age 78.
Steven married Jessica Louise Webster, daughter of Robert Paul Webster and Beatrice Hawthorne.
Jessica was born on 8 Feb 1947 in Allen County, Indiana, died on 29 Jan 2008 in Columbia City, Whitley,
Indiana, at age 60, and was buried in Monroeville, Allen County, Indiana.  Other names for Jessica were
Jessica Louise Greulach, Jessien Louise Stephenson, Jessica L. Hart, and Jessica Louise Harkins.

Barbara next married Richard Floyd Boschet, son of Floyd Cyle Boschet and Mary Loris Platt. Richard was born
on 8 Feb 1923 in Great Bend, Barton, Kansas, died on 6 Nov 1984 in Angola, Steuben, Indiana, USA, at age 61, and was
buried in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana.  Other names for Richard were Richard Boschet, Richard Boschet, and
Richard Boschet.

Children from this marriage were:
M i. Richard 'Rick' Boschet Jr. was born on 28 Jul 1949 in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana. Other names

for Richard are Richard/Jr Boschet, J/Jr Boschet, and Richard (Rick) Boschet.
Richard married Kathleen Elaine Smith. Kathleen was born about 1952.
Richard next married Anna Pauline Sweetapple, daughter of Barry E. Sweetapple and Judy C
Sweetapple. Anna was born on 12 Feb 1966 in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana and died on 3 Jun
2015 in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana, at age 49.  Other names for Anna were Anna Boschet, Anna
Pauline Boschet, and Anna Sweetapple.
Richard next married Sherry Jo Holland. Sherry was born in 1955 in Indiana.

M ii. Kerry Boschet was born on 11 Dec 1952 in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana.
Kerry married Ingrid Kornilous Pierog.

F iii. Kathi Jeanne Boschet was born on 19 Jun 1957 in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana. Other names for
Kathi are Kathi J Derrow, Kathi Boschet, Kathi J Boschetti Derrow, and Kathi Jeanne Derrow.



Descendants of Richard Hardesty

23
Produced by Legacy

Kathi married Arthur Lewis Derrow, son of Arthur L Derrow and Ethel Louise Ziegler. Arthur
was born on 18 May 1956 in Auburn, DeKalb County, Indiana.  Other names for Arthur are Arthur L
Derrow and Arthur L Derrow.

Barbara next married Donald Leroy Marvel. Donald was born on 30 Jan 1924 in Jackson, Sullivan, Indiana, died on 10 Jul
1979 in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana, at age 55, and was buried on 15 Jul 1979 in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana.

82.  Dorothy Marie Hayes (Marie Pauline Hardesty 4, Gilbert Archie F. 3, Edward R 2, Richard 1) was
born on 28 Apr 1926 in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana, died on 28 Aug 2010 in Monroeville, Allen County, Indiana, at
age 84, and was buried in Huntertown, Allen County, Indiana. Other names for Dorothy were Miller, Dorothy Marie, Dorothy
Marie Hayes, Dorothy Marie Hayes, Dorothy Marie, Dorothy M Hayes, and Marie Hayes.

Death Notes: Event Description: Age: 77, Age at Death: 84

General Notes: Dorothy Marie Miller - Fort Wayne News Sentinel - (Aug/31/2010)  Dorothy Marie Miller [Dorothy
Marie Hayes]   Gender: F (Female)  Death Date: 28 Aug 2010  Obituary Date: 31 Aug 2010  Newspaper Title: Fort
Wayne News Sentinel  Newspaper Location: F ort Wayne, IN, USA  Birth Place: Fort Wayne  Spouse's Name: Richard W.
Miller  Father's name: Walter Frank Hayes  Mother's name: Marie Pauline Hayes  Childrens' Names: Rae (Sheila) Walter
Miller of Hoagland; Rollen Patrick Miller  Siblings' Names : Arthur J. Hayes; Jack E. Hayes of Fort Wayne

Obituary from Fort Wayne Obiturary on Legacy.com

DOROTHY MARIE MILLER, 84, passed away Sturday, Aug. 28, 2010, at Village of Heritage Nursing Home,
Monroeville.  Born in Fort Wayne, she loved and cared for her family.  her love and care for others was abundant, she
volunteered at the Luthernan H ome for many years.  She was a member of D.A.V.A - Elmer Pond Chapter #1, Fort
Wayne.  Surviving are her son, Rae (Sheila) Walter Miller of Hoagland; brother, Jack E. Hayes, of Fort Wayne, and two
grandchildren,.  She was preceded in death by husb and, Richard w. Miller; father Walter Frank Hayes; mother, Marie
Pauline Hayes, son, Rollen Patrick Miller; nd brother, Arthur J. Hayes.  Service is 2 p.m. Tuesday, Sept. 3, 2010 at D.O.
McComb & Sons Lakeside Park Funeral Home, 1140 Lake Avenue .  Calling is from 2 to 4 and 6 to 8 p.m. at D.O.
McComb & Sons Lakeside Park Funeral Home, 1140 Lake Avenue.  Burial in Huntertown Cemetery, Huntertown.
Memorial may be made to Allen County Veterans Hospital of Allen County and Cancer Society.

Dorothy married Richard Willard 'Dick' Miller, son of Rollen Willard Miller and Edna Marie Lemler. Richard was
born on 9 Aug 1922 in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana, died on 1 Nov 1988 in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana, at
age 66, and was buried in Nov 1988 in Huntertown, Allen County, Indiana.  Other names for Richard were Richard W
Miller and Richard Willard Miller.

Children from this marriage were:
M i. Rollen Patrick Miller was born on 25 Aug 1948 in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana, died on 9 Oct

2000 in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana, at age 52, and was buried in Huntertown, Allen County,
Indiana.
Rollen married Deborah Kay Hartnett. Deborah was born on 23 Sep 1949.

M ii. Rae Walter Miller was born on 24 Mar 1954 in South Bend, St. Joseph County, Indiana. Another name
for Rae is Rae Miller.
Rae married Sheila Knight. Sheila was born on 8 Feb.  Another name for Sheila is Sheila Miller.

83.  Jack Eugene Hayes (Marie Pauline Hardesty 4, Gilbert Archie F. 3, Edward R 2, Richard 1) was born on 16 Apr 1929 in
Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana. Another name for Jack is Jack J Hayes.

General Notes: Nine Local Men Participate in Latest A-Bomb Spectacler

Fort Wayne and allen County had its own army at the spectacular atomic bomb explosion in the Nevada desert las
Tuesday.
Nine local men, all attached to the 369th Engineer Amphibious Support Reiment, were among the troops used in the
largest atomic explosion ever stage by American scientists.

St. Russel V. Radebaugh, son of Mr. and Mrs. Russle h. Radebaugh, 3021 McArthur Dr., acted as a monitor at the test.  he
wrote his parents from Camp Desert Rock, Nev., telling of his role in the blast.  They received his letter Tuesday morning



Descendants of Richard Hardesty

24
Produced by Legacy

bef ore the bomb was dropped.

Other Fort Wayne men serving with the 369th EASR, and who participated in the experiment were, Sgt. Frank Houlihan,
son of Mr. and Mrs. Thomas A Houlihan.....Cpl. Jack E. Hayes, son of Mr. and Mrs. Walter Hayes, 1056 Delaware
Ave.,.......(the foll owing were a listing of others participating in the test)

from the Fort Wayne Journal Gauzette

Jack married Ann Krebs, daughter of Maurice Vernon Krebs and Jane Lamont Barnhisel. Ann was born on 25 Jun 1934
in Huntington, Huntington County, Indiana.

Children from this marriage were:
M i. Greg Hayes.

Greg married Kris.
M ii. Scot E. Hayes was born on 4 Aug 1958 in Fort Wayne, Indiana, died on 18 Sep 1982 in Fort Wayne,

Allen County, Indiana, at age 24, and was buried in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana.
M iii. Douglas Michael Hayes was born on 2 May 1962. Other names for Douglas are Douglas Michael Hayes

and Douglas A Hayes.
Douglas married Vicki Anne Meier. Vicki was born about 1962 in Fort Wayne, Indiana.
Douglas next married Michelle.

84.  Beverly Ann Hayes (Marie Pauline Hardesty 4, Gilbert Archie F. 3, Edward R 2, Richard 1) was
born on 25 Aug 1930 in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana, died on 14 Nov 1983 in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana, at
age 53, and was buried in Nov 1983 in Huntertown, Allen County, Indiana. Other names for Beverly were Beverly Hayes and
Beverly A. Hayes.

Death Notes: Event Description: Age: 53

Burial Notes: Event Description: Huntertown Cemetary

General Notes: Obiturary for Beverly Ann Hayes  - 11/15/1983  Fort Wayne Journal Gazette

Beverly Hayes

Beverly A. Hayes, 53, of Fort Wayne, died at 6:10 a,m. Monday in St. Joseph's Hospital.
A lifelong resident of Fort Wayne, Mis Hayes had been employed at American Hoist and Derrick Co.
Surviving are her mother, Marie Hayes, of Fort Wayne; two brothers, Arthur C. and Jack E., both of Fort Wayne; and two
sisters, Barbara J. Marvel and Dorothy M. Miller, also of Fort Wayne.
Services are at 1 p.m. Wednesday at D.O. McComb & Sons Lakeside Park Funeral Home, 1140 Lake Ave., with calling
there from 2 to 5 and 7 to 9 p.m. today.  Burial will b in Huntertown Cemetery.
Preferred memorials are gifts to the Allen County Cancer Society or to Holy Cross Lutheran Church.

85.  Robert Brice Van Meter (Esther Leona Hardesty 4, Gilbert Archie F. 3, Edward R 2, Richard 1) was
born on 11 Nov 1918 in Ft Wayne, Allen, Indiana, died on 7 Apr 1997 in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana, at age 78, and
was buried in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana. Other names for Robert were Robert Van  Meter and Robert Van Mestor.

Birth Notes: Event Description: StreetAddress: 9tb Burgess Street

Death Notes: Event Description: Age: 78

General Notes: Obituary for Robert B Van Meter    from the News-Sentinel (Fort Wayne, Indiana) April 8, 1997 page
4A.

Robert B Vanmeter, 78, of Fort Wayne died Monday in Hospice Home of Northest Indiana.  The Fort Wayne native
retired in 1978 as a conductor for Norfolk & Southern Railway after 39 years, was a veteran of World War II and member
of Calvary Temple W orship Center.  Surviving are his wife, Elizabeth; daughters, Lana R. Farling of Anderson and
Bobbie A Hughes of Fort Wayne; son, Perry B. of Fort Wayne; mother, Esther L. VanMeter of Fort Wayne; nine
grodchildren; and 17 great-grandchildren.  Ser vices are 1:30 p.m. Thursday in the church, where calling is 11:30 a.m. to
1:30 p.m. Thursday.  Burial in Covington Memorial Gardens.  Arrangements by Hockemeyer & Miller Funeral Home.



Descendants of Richard Hardesty

25
Produced by Legacy

Memorials to church building fund.

Robert married Elizabeth Agnes Gligor, daughter of Isidor Gligor and Aristina Kish. Elizabeth was born on 23 Sep
1917 in Fort Wayne, Allen, Indiana, died on 5 Dec 2002 in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana, at age 85, and was buried in
Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana.  Other names for Elizabeth were Elizabeth Gligor, Elizabeth A Van Meter, Elizabeth
Agnes Gligor, Elizabeth Agnes Gligor, Elizabeth A Van Meter, Beth, and Elizabeth A 'Beth' Ritterling.

Children from this marriage were:
F i. Lana Rae Van Meter was born on 2 Feb 1942 in Fort Wayne, Allen, Indiana, USA. Another name for

Lana is Lana Ray Van Meter.
Lana married Thomas William Farling. Thomas was born in 1952 in Indiana.

F ii. Bobbie Ann Van Meter was born on 29 Sep 1944 in Fort Wayne, Allen, Indiana, USA.
Bobbie married William L. Hughes, son of Victor Green Hughes and Anna Belle White. William was
born about 1952 in Indiana.
Bobbie next married Eugene Paul Bone. Eugene was born about 1936 in Indiana.

M iii. Perry B Vanmeter was born in 1947 in Indiana.
Perry married Sandra Brandon Nightingale. Sandra was born in 1941 in Illinois.  Another name for
Sandra is Sandra Brandon Brandon.

86.  Eva Arline Van Meter (Esther Leona Hardesty 4, Gilbert Archie F. 3, Edward R 2, Richard 1) was
born on 25 Sep 1924 in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana, died on 26 Feb 1981 in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana, at
age 56, and was buried on 28 Feb 1981 in Fort Wayne, Indiana. Other names for Eva were Eva Arlepe Currier, E. Arlene
Vanmeter, E. Arlene Stair, and Eva Arlene Stair.

Death Notes: Event Description: Age: 56

Burial Notes: Event Description: Covington Memorial Gardens

Eva married Eurene R. Stair. Eurene was born in 1923.  Another name for Eurene is Eurene R. Price.

87.  Gilbert Lester Hardesty (Delmer 4, Gilbert Archie F. 3, Edward R 2, Richard 1) was born on 6 Aug
1924 in Polk, Marshall, Indiana, died on 22 Mar 1963 in Rural, Marshall, Indiana, at age 38, and was buried in Tyner,
Marshall County, Indiana. Another name for Gilbert was Gilbert L Hardesty.

Death Notes: Event Description: Age: 58

Gilbert married Dorothy Hardesty.

88.  Delmer J. Hardesty Jr (Delmer 4, Gilbert Archie F. 3, Edward R 2, Richard 1) was born on 21 Apr 1926
in Perry, Allen, Indiana, USA, died on 12 Jul 1947 in Eltville, Germany, at age 21, and was buried in Tyner, Marshall County,
Indiana. Other names for Delmer were Delmer J Hardesty and Delmer Hardesty.

Death Notes: Event Description: During WWII

Burial Notes: Event Description: Tyner Cemetery

General Notes: WW II
S/Sgt Co F
1814 Inf

Lost his life on the Rhine at Eltville, Germany

89.  Glenn Fredrick Hardesty (Delmer 4, Gilbert Archie F. 3, Edward R 2, Richard 1) was born on 9 Oct
1927 in Spencerville, De Kalb, Indiana, died on 15 May 2016 in Indiana, at age 88, and was buried on 19 May 2016 in Tyner,
Marshall County, Indiana. Another name for Glenn was Glen Hardesty.

Burial Notes: Event Description: Tyner Cemetery

General Notes: Obituary from Find A Grave for Glenn F. Hardesty

Glenn F. Hardesty, age 88 of Grovertown, passed away on Saturday, May 14, 2016, surrounded by his loving family.



Descendants of Richard Hardesty

26
Produced by Legacy

Glenn was born on October 9, 1927 in Spencerville, Indiana to Delmer and Goldie (Jones) Hardesty. On August 30, 1952
Glenn took the former Ilene A. Stiles to be his bride in a ceremony in Startke County, Indiana. Ilene preceded him in
passing on F ebruary 7, 2013. Glenn supported his family by working at the fertilizer plant and roofing. He was a faithful
member of the New Life Pentecostal Church in Hamlet.

Glenn is survived by his daughter, Diane Johnson of Grovertown; his two sons, Robert (Brenda) Jacobs of Grovertown,
Glenn (Deb) Hardesty, Jr. of Plymouth; sixteen grandchildren, thirty-five great-grandchildren and ten great-great-
grandchildren; si sters, Marjorie Runkel of Florida, and Joan Winrotte of Plymouth. Glenn is preceded in passing by his
parents; wife, Ilene; daughter, Jaqueline Smolen; baby sister, Geraldine; and his five brothers, Gilbert, Jr., Robert, Wayne
and John.

The Van Gilder Funeral Home is honored to be serving the Hardesty family. Funeral services for Glenn will be on
Thursday, May 19, 2016 at 10:30 a.m. with the Rev. Erve Bradley at Van Gilder Funeral Home, 300 W. Madison St.
Plymouth, Indiana 46563 . Burial will be in the Tyner Cemetery.

A time of visiting with the Hardesty family will be on Wednesday, May 18, 2016 in the Van Gilder Funeral Home from
5:00 p.m. to 7:00 p.m.

Glenn married Ilene A. Stiles. Ilene was born on 19 Dec 1927 in Plymouth, Marshall County, Indiana, died on 7 Feb 2013
in Plymouth, Marshall County, Indiana, at age 85, and was buried in Tyner, Marshall County, Indiana.

Children from this marriage were:
M i. Robert Hardesty.

Robert married Brenda Unknown.
F ii. Diane R Hardesty was born in 1954 in Indiana. Another name for Diane is Diane Hardesty.

Diane married Ronald W Johnson. Ronald was born in 1951 in Illinois.
M iii. Glenn F. Hardesty Jr. was born in 1957.

Glenn married Debbie Sue Green. Debbie was born in 1957.

90.  Alfreda Geraldine Hardesty (Delmer 4, Gilbert Archie F. 3, Edward R 2, Richard 1) was born on 5
Oct 1929 in Spencenville, De Kalb, Indiana, USA and died on 19 Jan 1931 in Jackson Township, De Kalb, Indiana, at age 1.
Another name for Alfreda was Frida Jeraldine Hardesty.

Death Notes: Event Description: Age: 1

91.  Marjorie Ellen Hardesty (Delmer 4, Gilbert Archie F. 3, Edward R 2, Richard 1) was born on 7 Aug 1932 in Jackson
Township, De Kalb, Indiana. Another name for Marjorie is Marjorie Hardesty.

Marjorie married Kenneth D Runkle. Kenneth was born on 19 Jan 1928 in Fulton County, Indiana.

92.  Wayne D Hardesty Sr (Delmer 4, Gilbert Archie F. 3, Edward R 2, Richard 1) was born on 23 Aug 1934
in Plymouth, Marshall County, Indiana and died on 21 May 1987 in Plymouth, Marshall, Indiana, at age 52. Another name for
Wayne was W D Hardesty.

Death Notes: Event Description: Age: 52

Wayne married Reva Joy Burger. Reva was born in 1949 in Indiana.  Another name for Reva is Reva Burger.

The child from this marriage was:
M i. Stacy Willard Hardesty was born in 1973 in Indiana.

Stacy married Ann Michelle Loutzenhiser. Ann was born in 1973 in Kansas.

93.  Robert Eugene Hardesty (Delmer 4, Gilbert Archie F. 3, Edward R 2, Richard 1) was born on 19 Jul 1936 in
Plymouth, Marshall County, Indiana, died on 9 May 1985 in Plymouth, Marshall, Indiana, at age 48, and was buried in Tyner,
Marshall County, Indiana. Other names for Robert were Robert Hardesty and Robert Hardesty.

Death Notes: Event Description: Age: 48



Descendants of Richard Hardesty

27
Produced by Legacy

Robert married Virginia Taylor.

94.  Phyllis Joan Hardesty (Delmer 4, Gilbert Archie F. 3, Edward R 2, Richard 1) was born on 7 Dec 1937 in Marshall
County, Indiana. Another name for Phyllis is Joan Hardesty.

95.  John Edwin Hardesty  (Delmer 4, Gilbert Archie F. 3, Edward R 2, Richard 1) was born on 20 Jul 1943
in Plymouth Indiana, died on 7 May 2001 in South Bend, St. Joseph County, Indiana, at age 57, and was buried in Tyner,
Marshall County, Indiana.

John married Patricia Kay Hatfield, daughter of Loren A Hatfield and Dorothy Pettit. Patricia was born on 6 Dec 1945
in Mishawaka, St. Joseph County, Indiana, United States of America, died on 3 Apr 2008 in Hermitage, Davidson County,
Tennessee, United States of America, at age 62, and was buried in Tyner, Marshall County, Indiana.

Children from this marriage were:
F i. Cindy Hardesty.
F ii. Candy Hardesty.
F iii. Connie Hardesty. Another name for Connie is Connie Lawton.
F iv. Karen Hardesty. Another name for Karen is Karen Leazenby.
M v. John D L Hardesty was born about 1971 in Indiana.

96.  Patricia 'Patty' Lou Hanthorne  (Lavonia Ruth Hardesty 4, Gilbert Archie F. 3, Edward R 2, Richard 1)
 was born on 21 May 1926 in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana, died on 27 Nov 2016 in Fort Wayne, Allen County,
Indiana, at age 90, and was buried on 4 Dec 2016 in Huntertown, Allen County, Indiana. Other names for Patricia were Patty
Price, Patty L Price, and Patty Lou Hawthorne.

Burial Notes: Event Description: Huntertown Cemetery New

General Notes: Obituary for Patty L. Price

PATTY L. PRICE, 90, passed away Sunday, Nov. 27, 2016. Born May 21, 1926, in Fort Wayne, she was the daughter of
the late Thomas and Lavonia Han thorne. Patty worked as a selector with Supermarket Services for 20 years, retiring in
1995. In her ea rly life, she enjoyed playing women's softball, and was a member of the National Rifle Association, where
she obtained a number of awards for being on rifle shooting teams. She also enjoyed bowling and was on a league for a
number of years. Patt y was a member of Life Water Community Church and the Willing Workers Homemaker's club for
over 50 years. While her husband was living, they enjoyed traveling. Patty loved watching baseball games, especially the
Cubs, and Indiana University, and s he was an animal lover. Surviving are her children, John C. (Debera) Price and Robert
A. (Lynnette) Price; and grandchildren, Jason Price and Austin West. She was also preceded in death by her husband of 55
years, Charles Price. Funeral service i s 1 p.m. Sunday, Dec. 4, 2016, at Life Water Community Church, 5600 Westbreeze
Trail, with Pastor Doug Beutler officiating. Visitation is from 2 to 4 and 6 to 8 p.m. Saturday, Dec. 3, 2016, at D.O.
McComb & Sons Covington Knolls Funeral Home, 832 5 Covington Road. Burial in Huntertown Cemetery, Huntertown,
Ind. Memorials to Life Water Community Church, or Heartland Hospice. - See more at:
http://www.legacy.com/obituaries/fortwayne/obituary.

Patricia married Charles Gerald Price, son of Clarence Burch Price and Leone Marie Miller. Charles was born on
21 Feb 1924 in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana, died on 7 Aug 2002 in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana, at age 78,
and was buried in Huntertown, Allen County, Indiana, USA.  Another name for Charles was Charles G Price.

Children from this marriage were:
M i. John Charles Price. Another name for John is John C. Price.

John married Debra Faye Moberly, daughter of Kenneth Earl Moberly and Odette Moberly.
M ii. Robert A. Price.

Robert married Lynnette Unknown.



Name Index

28
Produced by Legacy

(No surname)

Bonnie, 15

ABRAMS

Charles Henry Jr, 7

Francis X, 8, 14

George Francis, 7, 14

Norman C, 8, 14

Walter Joseph, 8, 14

ALLISON

Edna 'Grace', 10

Willard Manford, 10

APPLEGATE

Sarah, 9

BARNHISEL

Jane Lamont, 24

BARRAND

Celeste, 20

BAYNE

John, 5

Julia Ann, 5

BEARD

Flossie Irene, 18

BEEBE

James Orrin, 17

Kathleen Yvonne, 17

BELL

Claude Leroy, 17

Claude Leroy Jr, 17

Velma J, 17

William, 17

William Homer Sr, 17

BERRY

David Milton Clark, 15

Dr William Bernard, 15

BONE

Eugene Paul, 25

BOSCHET

Floyd Cyle, 22

Kathi Jeanne, 22

Kerry, 22

Richard Floyd, 22

Richard 'Rick' Jr., 22

BOWSER

Delmar, 15

Pauline, 15

BRIDGES

Helen Anna, 15

BRINKER

Adeline, 20

BROOKS

Leoburn, 19

Rosemary Ann, 19

Velma, 19

BURGER

Reva Joy, 26

CARROL

Rachel A, 3

CARTWRIGHT

Clyde Lester, 18

Edith Irene, 19

Thomas Clyde, 19

Thomas Wayne, 18

COLBERT

Minnie, 17

CONNOR

Martha Ellen, 3

CRAWFORD

Lewis C., 6

Lillie Lylian J., 6

CROSBY

Thomas W Jr, 21

Thomas Willard, 21

DAVIS

Mabel Elizabeth, 21

DELKITT

Linda Jane, 18

DERROW

Arthur L, 22

Arthur Lewis, 22

DEVILLERS

Mary Jane, 16

DUTTER

Joanne Marie, 20

ENGELMAN

Emil T, 16

Johana, 16

Norbert N., 16

ESTEP

Mitzi D., 18

FARLING

Thomas William, 25

FOREMAN

Edith Mae, 11

Mary E., 11

FOREMAN

William, 11

FUGMAN

Sybilla Elisabetha, 7

FULLER

Anne Belinda, 5

GARDINER

John Francis, 1

Mary Amney, 1

GARDNER

Carrie O, 5, 9

Daisy, 5, 9

Ernest L, 5, 9

John S. P, 5

Nellie A, 5, 9

GLIGOR

Elizabeth Agnes, 25

Isidor, 25

GREEN

Debbie Sue, 26

GRENZENBACH

Carl Henry, 19

Mary Jane La Donna, 19

GREULACH

Henry G, 22

Ned Durbin, 22

Steven Michael, 22

GROOVER

James Ray, 18

Velia Marie, 18

Vera Ruth, 18

GUMP

Jane, 10

HANTHORN

Howard, 13

HANTHORNE

Patricia 'Patty' Lou, 13, 27

Thomas Shephard 'Red', 13

HARDESTY

Albert, 1, 4

Alfreda Geraldine, 13, 26

Becky, 19

Candy, 27

Catherine, 4

Charles Wayne, 7, 13

Cindy, 27

Connie, 27



Name Index

29
Produced by Legacy

HARDESTY

Daniel L, 20

Debbie, 19

Delmer, 6, 12

Delmer J. Jr, 13, 25

Diane R, 26

Dorothy, 25

Edward R, 1, 3

Emma, 3, 5

Esther Leona, 6, 12

Florence E, 4, 7

Francis Joseph, 5, 9

Gary Dee, 19

George, 3, 5

Gilbert Archie F., 3, 6

Gilbert L, 18

Gilbert Lester, 13, 25

Glenn F. Jr., 26

Glenn Fredrick, 13, 25

Guy, 5, 9

Harriet J, 5, 9

Harry E, 3, 5

Helen, 4, 7

Helen Adene, 11, 18

Henry, 1, 3

Homer Leonard, 6, 11

Homer Leonard Jr, 11, 20

James, 11, 16

John, 6, 11

John D L, 27

John E, 3, 6

John Edwin, 13, 27

John Waters, 3, 5

John Waters Jr, 5, 9

Judy, 19

Karen, 27

Kathy Jane, 18

Keith Ray Sr, 18

Kenneth Jay, 18

Laura Ellen, 1, 4

Lavina, 3, 5

Lavonia Ruth, 7, 13

Lucile May, 11, 19

Marie Pauline, 6, 12

Marjorie Ellen, 13, 26

Mark Eugene, 20

Mary, 5, 9

HARDESTY

Mary A., 1, 3

Mary Evelyn, 11, 17

Nellie, 5, 9

Nicholas, 1, 3

Opal Irene, 11, 19

Penny, 18

Phyllis Joan, 13, 27

Richard, 1

Richard Henry, 11, 19

Ricky Lee Sr, 18

Robert, 1, 3, 26

Robert Eugene, 13, 26

Robin, 19

Robin J, 19

Roger Wayne, 19

Ruth Marie, 11, 16

Stacy Willard, 26

Thomas H., 5, 9

Thomas Henry, 3, 5

Thomas Jr., 5, 10

Thomas R Jr, 20

Thomas Russel, 11, 20

Timothy 'Timmy' J., 18

Tina Joy, 18

Walter Erwin 'Bud', 11, 18

Walter Erwin Jr, 18

Wayne Allen, 18

Wayne D Sr, 13, 26

HARDISTY

Elmer Conner, 6, 10

George Henderson, 6, 10

Harriet B., 6, 10

Lillian F, 11, 16

Louann Delight, 10, 16

Ralph Crawford, 6, 10

Stanley G., 11, 16

Willard Neil, 10, 16

HARNESS

Linda K., 18

HARRIS

Laurie Jane, 18

HARTNETT

Deborah Kay, 23

HATFIELD

Loren A, 27

Patricia Kay, 27

HAWTHORNE

Beatrice, 22

HAYES

Arthur Chester Jr., 21

Arthur Chester Sr, 12, 20

Barbara Jean, 12, 21

Bethany M, 21

Beverly Ann, 12, 24

Dorothy Marie, 12, 23

Douglas Michael, 24

Gayle Wynne, 21

Greg, 24

Jack Eugene, 12, 23

Joseph Henry, 12

Scot E., 24

Walter Frank, 12

Walter Jr, 12, 21

HEILL

Margaret, 5

HOLIDAY

Mary, 19

HOLLAND

Sherry Jo, 22

HUBBARD

Janet H, 21

HUGHES

Victor Green, 25

William L., 25

HURSH

Bert Harrison, 10

Bobette Jayne, 16

Jay Wilbur, 10, 15

John Wesley, 10

Marjorie Fern, 10, 16

Robert Allen, 16

JAMESON

Mary Catherine, 1

JOHNSON

Denny, 20

Garland Fern, 22

Ronald W, 26

Thomas Robert, 20

William Robert, 19

JOHNSTON

Barbara Kay, 21

JONES

Annette J, 11



Name Index

30
Produced by Legacy

JONES

Goldie Eliza, 12

Jemima, 3

Thomas L, 12

Thomas Lester, 11

KERNS

Lillie, 11

KING

Roy Alfred, 16

Roy Theodore, 16

KISH

Aristina, 25

KNIGHT

Sheila, 23

KNOX

Mary E., 6

KREBS

Ann, 24

Maurice Vernon, 24

KRIS

(No Given Name), 24

LEE

Myrtle Luance, 10

LEMLER

Edna Marie, 23

LOCHNER

Lydia Jane, 10

LOUTZENHISER

Ann Michelle, 26

MARTIN

Francois Charles, 10

Grace, 10

MARVEL

Alan Eugene, 22

Donald Leroy, 22, 23

Virgil Thomas, 22

MATTSON

Sandra Louise, 15

MCLAUGHLIN

Hallie Mae, 15

MEIER

Vicki Anne, 24

MERRILL

Paul, 19

MICHELLE

(No Given Name), 24

MILLER

Irene Margaret, 10

John B., 10

Leone Marie, 27

Rae Walter, 23

Richard Willard 'Dick', 23

Rollen Patrick, 23

Rollen Willard, 23

MOBERLY

Debra Faye, 27

Kenneth Earl, 27

Odette, 27

MOSIER

Henrietta Elizabeth, 6

MOSS

Ada Aldora, 6

Alexious 'Elexious' D., 6

NICHOLSON

Unknown, 19

NIGHTINGALE

Sandra Brandon, 25

NOMINA

J. Caroline, 13

OCHSE

Donald, 17

Donald M, 17

Donna Lee, 17

Joel William, 17

Phyllis E, 18

PAVEY

Bertha M, 12

PECK

Miriam Elizabeth, 21

Newton Arthur, 21

PETERS

Sophia Wilhemina, 12

PETTIT

Dorothy, 27

PHILIPS

Unknown, 9

PIEROG

Ingrid Kornilous, 22

PITTENGER

Sarah May, 18

PLATT

Mary Loris, 22

POLING

Carl Richard, 15

Carrie Ellen, 15

POWELL

Elna, 17

PRICE

Charles Gerald, 27

Clarence Burch, 27

John Charles, 27

Robert A., 27

REED

Eva E, 12

REID

Clara Ethel, 17

RICHHART

Emma, 19

ROSE

Mary E, 3

Thomas L, 3

RUNKLE

Kenneth D, 26

SAUTER

Norbert L, 19

SCHULTZ

(No Given Name), 21

Gerald, 21

Sherey Sue, 21

SEABOLD

Thomas G., 4, 7

SEABOLD JR

Peter Jr, 4

SELYBOLD

Laura E, 7, 14

SEYBOLD

Agnes V., 4, 7

Doris, 7, 13

Emma, 4, 7

George Ignatius, 7, 13

George Ignatuis, 4

James Ignatious, 4, 7

James M, 7, 13

John E, 7, 14

Malcolm E, 7, 14

Margaret Mary, 7, 14

Mary, 4, 7, 14

SHERMAN

Cornella, 16



Name Index

31
Produced by Legacy

SHERWOOD

George Richard, 3, 5

Philip F, 3

William George, 3

SHIE

Stephanie Renee, 18

SHIRELY

Ernest E, 18

SINGER

George L, 9, 15

Helena, 15

James Joseph, 15

Jay Lester, 15

Jeffery, 15

Jerome, 15

Joan Doris, 15

John Edgar 'Jack', 15

John Waters, 9, 15

Jordan, 15

Judith, 15

Michael Lawrence, 9

SLIGER

Eugene C., 20

June Marie, 20

SMITH

Kathleen Elaine, 22

SNYDER

Lulu Mae, 22

SPROAT

Janice Ray, 16

STAIR

Eurene R., 25

STEININGER

Gilbert Dee, 22

Ruth Anne, 22

STILES

Ilene A., 26

STUCKEY

Earl Raymond, 16

Joseph, 16

Randy Lee, 16

SUTTON

Sarah A., 3

SWEETAPPLE

Anna Pauline, 22

Barry E., 22

Judy C, 22

SYNDRAM

Betty Jane, 18

Robert Henry, 18

TAYLOR

Virginia, 26

TREVINO

Leonor, 20

Micaela, 20

Telesforo, 20

TYNER

Bertha May, 11

UNKNOWN

Brenda, 26

Lynnette, 27

URBINE

Louise, 10

VAN METER

Alfred 'Alpha' Brice, 12

Bobbie Ann, 25

Eva Arline, 12, 25

Lana Rae, 25

Perry Harrison, 12

Robert Brice, 12, 24

VANMETER

Perry B, 25

WAGNER

Lulu B, 15

WALLACE

Susie Ellen, 11

William, 11

WARD

Mary Anne, 3

WEAVER

Wilma Laverne, 22

WEBSTER

Jessica Louise, 22

Robert Paul, 22

WESCOAT

Richard T, 9

Violet E, 9, 15

WESCOTT

Jacob, 9

WEST

Richard R, 18

WHITE

Anna Belle, 25

Mary Ann, 4

WILLIAMS

Mary Low, 15

WOMACK

Sandra Kaye, 18

WOOD

Jeanette Marie, 19

WRIGHT

Patricia Ann, 18

YOUNG

Gloria, 15

ZELL

John Edward, 7

Wilhelmina 'Minnnie', 7

ZIEGLER

Ethel Louise, 22


